FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # _3492—

DATE FILMED M CAVERA NO. _ 3=




 Buhibit A

‘Bxhibit
“sxhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Bxhibit
Exhibit

Excessive Contz1 \

untepotted Loan Aattﬁitr
Misstatement of rin.nnt;l lctlvity

Reporting of Contttbutions aeea%vod ‘from
Political Co-littees

Itemization of Conttihutinna‘fxoﬂhtﬂdlﬁiﬂuals
Itemization of Disbursements |

Disclosure of Disbursements




) t l 1 to Lawrence M. Noble
“‘Page 2

Attachments: (continued)

Exhibit u Recordkeeping for Refunds and Rebates
Exhibit Itemization of Offsets to Expenditures
EBxhibit Misstatement of Financial Activity

Exhibit Itemization of Transfers from Other Authorised
Committees

Exhibit Pailure to Maintain Receipt Records
Bxhibit Itemization of Contributions from Individuals
Exhibit Disclosure of Payee Information

Sxhibit Failure to File Reports

Bxhibit Apparent Prohibited Contributions

™~
oo

n

it
Ly
e
o=
0
- o




JIACRSON RES ] . ;
mx "TEE (“JIFP") - PAl EXHIBIT A
 REFERRAL 70 OaC PAGE 1 OF 3

Jesse Jackson for President ’'88 Committee (“JJPFPP")

Excessive Contributions Received from Individuals and
Non-registered Organizations

Section 44la(a)(1l)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that no person shall make contributions to any candidate
and his authorized political committees with respect to any
election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1000.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more
than one person, except for a contribution made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made by more than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor shall
be attributed equally to each contributor. Furthermore, a
contribution shall be considered to be reattributed to another
contributor if the treasurer of the recipient political committee
asks the contributor whether the contribution is intended to be a
joint contribution by more than one person, and informs the
contributor that he or she may request the return of the excessive
portion of the contribution if it is not intended to be a joint
contribution and within sixty days from the date of the
treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, the contributors provide
‘the treasurer with a written reattribution of the contribution,
which is signed by each contributor, and which indicates the
" smount to be attributed to each contributor if equal attribution
is not intended.

Sections 110.1(1)(3) and (5) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in part, that if a political committee
receives a written reattribution of a contribution to a different
contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written reattribution
signed by each contributor. If a political committee does not
retain the written records concerning reattribution as required,
the reattribution shall not be effective, and the original
attribution shall control.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository. 1If any such contributions are deposited, the
treasurer may request reattribution of the contribution by the
contributor in accordance with 11 CFR 110.1(k). If a
reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days
of receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution to the
contributor.




RESIDENT *88 s
TTEE ("JIFP") - FAR
AL ‘10 0GC PAGE 2 OF

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Begulations states, in part, that any contribution which appesrs
to be illegal and which is dcg:sitcd into a campaign 60{0: o
shall not be used for any disbursements by the polltiea co.ii &
until the contribution has been determined to be legal. n
political committee must either establish a separate accouat in a

campaign depository for such contributions or maintain sufficient
funds to make such refunds.

The Audit staff stated in the interim audit report ("IAR")
that our review of contributions received from individuals
indicated that 321 individuals and 9 non-registered organizations
exceeded their limitation by the amount of $192,233.59%/. We also
noted that the JIFP made 79 refunds totaling $27,305%¢/ to
contributors, however, such refunds were not made timely in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. $103.3(b)(3), as they were made between
198 and 573 days subsegquent to the date the excessive portions
were deposited. Therefore, as of March 15, 1989, excessive
contributions totaling $138,999.88 from 255 (321-66%*+/) individuals,
and $25,928.71 from 9 non-registered organisations were unresolved
(excessive portions had not been refunded fully).

The Audit staff did not perform a detailed analysis to
determine if the JJFP maintained sufficient funds to make sll
refunds pursuant to 11 C.P.R. $103.3(b)(4). However, the
cumulative total of excessive portions did not exceed reported
cesh on hand on the monthly disclosure reports as asended.

A preliminary schedule of excessive contributions was :
provided to the JUFP at the exit conference. The JIrP officials
expressed concern over the extent of the excessive contributions
identified by the Audit staff and were unable to provide an
explanation as to why these excessive contributions were not
identified by the JJFP. A JJFP official suggested that some
apparent excessive contributions from non-registered organisetions
may represent "pass-the-hat" or other fundraising receipts.

In the IAR, the Audit staff recommended that the JJPP, within
30 calendar days after service of that report, provide evidence
that the contributions are not excessive or refund $164,928.59
($138,999.88 + $25,928.71) to the contributors. The

*/ No excessive contributions were received prior to April 8,
1987, the effective date of the above cited regulations.

**/ The JIJFP reported refunds totalling $51,521.00.

a*2/ Only 66 of the refunds resulted in the full amount of the
portion being returned to the contributor.




"Audit staff further recommended that if funds were not lvalltblcﬁ
to make such refunds, the JJFP disclose any unrefunded excessive
‘contributions as debts owed by the JJFP on Schedules D—!. :

- : The Audit staff also noted that further tocon-.ndationc mey
= - "'be forthcoming.

E The JJFP responded to the IAR by providing copies of refund
- checks which reduced the unresolved portions of 43 excessive

contributions from individuals by $14,560. These refunds were .
made between 220 and 659 days after dopo.lt of the excessive i
portions. Documentation provided from other sources (subpoenaed %
records, insufficient fund contributions, and duplicates) modified o
the excessive amounts and unresolved portions for a net reduction S
to other apparent excessives of $8,503. .

The Audit staff now identifies excessive contributions
totaling $157,801.88 from 322 individuals; 122 refunds which total
$41,0865 and resolve excessive amounts from 100 contributors were

nade between 198 and 659 days of deposit; excessive contributions
totalling $115,936.88 from 222 individuals remain unresolved. See

" Attachment 1.

The JJFP did not provide documentation relative to excessive
contributions totaling $25,928.71 from the 9 non-registered .
organizations. However, the Audit staff’s review o '“”*f
reclassified one $5,000 receipt ($4,000 excessive portian) as &

prohibited contribution (see Exhibit P). Therefore the Audit
staff now identifies excessive contributioms totaling $21, 928. 7
from 8 non-registered organizations. See Attachseat 2.

The JJFP did not disclose the unrefunded excessive
contributions on Schedules D-P as recommended by the Audit staff.
The JJFP viewed the preparation of any such schedule as premature
because the IAR totals may have been overstated and the JJrp is
continuing to review documentation to verify the excessive and
unresolved status of the contributions.

9504365279 4

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




95043652759 et
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE poye. 2
Attachment 1 to !Hhﬁbit

Batch Check Agutegate tsesasive Refund Refund Vareselved
Contcibutor name dte Nua Aseuat CRASURS T Aeuat Anoent tday “ABSWAt

ABBOTT, NELEN 4 16 80/003 Li e 24- ¥ ’ 35%
S 20 08/004 9t 2,500.00 1,5%00.00 1,500.00 299
10 09 87,003 :

ABRAMS, JENCY 2 23 08,0489

1,200.00 200.00 200.00
87/014 i
87,006 ) ;
08/091 : 1,280.00 250.00
87,002 ;
817000
00,096
08/518
08/519
08/533 ) 1,080.00 $0.00 $0.00
87/508
877018 : !
08,017 : 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
88/707 0.6¢ :
88/720 ! 1,950.00 $0.00

08,020
1,625.00 625.00

07/012
07/003
07/019
87/013
s0/514¢ 9. 6
88,024 1,000.00 1,029.00
08/519 150.00
08/531 150.0¢
07/018 1,000.88 :
08/80¢ 200.909 . 1,600.00 600.00
s8/702 250.00
80/719 250.00

286.00

: 200.00 ‘
08/730 50.00 1,080.00
ALLEN, ELAINE 08/908 zl...i :

08/906 8¢ .00
s8/809 256.00
250.00 1,350.00 250.00

07/9514 50.00 A
ALLENTON, JOYCE F (TV21}3 1,120.00 1,420.00 120.00
ALLISON, CHMARLES H. 08/03¢ $80.09 :

88/014 500,40

08/011 50.00 1,080.00 $0.00

ASALI, NAILA 08/002 100.60

ADAMS, HEATHER

ADAMS, LEVI

ADAYA, AHMAD
AJIAWI, ABNMED

NAVARANNOGOGWNPMNMNAVO I

AL-BARSINJI, F.M.

ALESSAHKI, THORAYA

ALKER, HAYWARD

ALLEN, EDWARD CHARLE

6
10
12
12

1

S

3

4

6

6

4

S




Contcibutor name

Satch
to Num

95043662800
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE

Check
Anouat

Sueednive
. Ameust

Retund
Anount

Attachwent 1 to Bhi

sacetvived
ARouns

ASALZ, BAILA
ASHE, ARTHUR
BAKER, ALPRED
BALLANCE, PRANK W

BARNSLEY, EMMA

BAXTER, AURELIA

BECKFORD, ORVILLE

BELL, EDWARD

BEYMER, CYNDI
BLOOD, STEVEN W.

BOLDEN, THEODORE

BOWIE, LEMUEL

80YCE, L.T.

BRANDON, AUTUMN

BRANSON, Z. CLARK

BRETTAUER, A

BRIDGFORTH, WALTER

o
" oo

- -

"

-
OWWNAOAOOA LAYV OWFERAANO W LSO

23

-
(" N A o

se/011
077003
0070018
80/832
1/029
/01
007034
077011
88/828
se/818
07/501
007013
88,038
88,021
/021
88/9%11%
08/917
877907
077002
077009
087014
87/0012
88/720
88/017
077701
08/513
077503
88/313
0/929
87,004

88,013
88/037
87/008
87,006
00/738

018/1701
87/514
077701
877027
00/500
88/201
07/003

87/504
88/08¢8
s8/011

1,000.00
a8

1,000.00

@

T 1,380,600

3,000.00
1,275.00

1,2%0.00

1,380.00
‘.’“0'0

1,390.00
1.1%0.08

3,480.00
“ 3'. L] ..

1,043.%

1,300.00

1,880.00

1,070.00

3,380.00

350.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

278.00

2%0.00

250.00
130.00

2,480.00
250.00

43.70

1,000.00
9850.00

380.00
1,000.00
275.00

1,450.00
2%0.00

1,000.¢0

130.80
1,000.00
43.7
308.600

1,008,480
130.09




Contcibutor nase

9504366280 |
JESGE JACKECN FOR PRESTOENT '8 COMMITTEE

gsxwessive
l.’!.t

Satch Cheock
Anouat tday

dte Nua Al‘ilCA”

Aggragate

Refund 'Qcici;uod

Ameast

BROWN, EWART F.

BROWN, LILLIAN

BRYANT, BOWNYE
BUJASAN, MICHAZL

BURKES, CAESAR D.

BURR, JAMES E

BUSENBARK, MARY E.

BUTLER, ERNESTINE

BUTLER, JERRY

CAESAR, RICHARD C

CANO, SUAD

2 08008 200.400 e

s 00/710 1,000.00 &

6 88/701 100.00 1,018.00
10 877101 380.600
11 87/%02 15.00

1 08/026 250.00

300.00
200.00
200.600
150.00
200.00
280.00
280.00
1,310.00
250.60
156.00
130.09
150.00
300.00
200.00
1,000.00
300.00
1,000.00
350.00
1%0.00
400.00
150.00
150.00
150.00

015.00

00/530
08/932

‘ ) ,.91.0
310.00

3'. “'c .'

08/503
1,510.00

80,363
80/502
se/522
00/523
08/510
08/501
88/503
80,076

se/503
07/514
87/517
08/527
se/922
08/523
08/514
08/516 150.00
07/901 25¢.00
88/708 40.00
08/707 56.00
087702 $7.¢8
08/710
08/728
s8/701
08/710
08/713
08/709
07/%01
08/020
877000
88,001
08/009
$8/020

1,300.00

$,300.00
1.500.00

VAN WO

1,380.00 350.00

1,390.03
1,390.00

3,300.00 200.00

N D WO RBABEULFALLLELEND ™

815.00
1,300.00
310.00

200.00
300.00

350.03
23000




fuk e Ll e et 1 S0

Batch Myregate Sxsessive Retund Refund Unreselived

Contributor name dte Nua Anq-qt - Amoust »lnnupt Assunt tday - Amount

14 88/02¢ 1,000.99 : ,
18 87/004 100.08 > e B
27 00/50¢ ‘30,48 o 43. (1] 430.00 §30.80
24 08/71) 200.00 a6
11 08/702 1,000.00 x.:il.oo 200.00 300.00
22 08/039 1.000.00 3,800.00 2,000.00 2.000.00
22 00/044 1,000.08 ,
1.600.60
12 08/006 100.00 '
03 88/481 1,000.00 1,380.00 3%0.00
14 07/903 250.00
17 s8/M11 250.90 1,250.00 250.00
30 87/002 1,000.00 ;
28 08,049 1,000.60
28 08/079 $00.00 1,600.00 600.00 600.00 382
13 88,002 100.00
25 88/008 2s.00
29 08/014 150.09
02 00/516 7%.06
02 80/523 90.00
23 00/509 100.60
30 60/517 78.60
31 00/509 125.99
18 88/524 190.90
06 87,002 20.00 ;
20 86/502 100.00 .
27 68/503 $0.00 1,318.00 315.00
19 877007 100.00
02 87/507 80.00
11 87/002 23.60
14 87/002 §0.60 '
14 08/028 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,008,909
23 08/932 28.00 o
07 8a/902 50.00 : : S
07 88,002 1,139.61 1,264.61 264.61 264.63
03 87/503 $0.00 : Eies
14 88,028 1,000.00 ! it :
1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.08
06 98/508 100.600 j
04 88/501 290.89
23 00/501 7%¢.60
23 88/509 250.00
31 00/506 296.00
26 87,001 $40.09
03 s8/724 290.00
27 08/907 280.909 " 1,890.00 1,0850.00
07 87/518 280.00
05 88,058 1,000.00

CARO, SUAD

CAREW, ALYCE 8.

CARLSON, DORIS A.

OO BWIRS

CARPENTER, DONNA

CARR, MICHAEL
CARRILLO, HAROLD

CASEY, BERNARD

1
S
0
S
9
3
3
1
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
4
S
6
7
8

CHAARANI, MOUNSER
CRAPMAN, WILLIAM

" po g
NN

[V R T

CHEHADE, ABDEL H

CHERNEY, ANNA

-
WO LdABRWNNN>-

CLARK, EDDIE




950436628203
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE

satech Check Agyrugste Sueessive Refuad
Contributor nase dte Rus Anount lllllt _ABOURY. ABount tday

03 89/039 soo.Ot‘ A0  she.00

14 09/014 .80 a.!oo e 1,000.00

26 8s8/012 .00 )

06 08/661 00.08 250.00 1,250.00 =
06 28/076 9.00 a tna " 1,000.00 x 000,90
03 087708 0.0

16 s8/701

20 08/703 :

10 98/903 0.9 1,070.00

23 877008

28 07/501

10 007706

23 08/709 ,

a6 087701 ,

07 88/120 18 5,990.00 950.900

08 086/009 ' 1,380,600 2%0.00 230.00 T
04 877008 :

12 80/919

10 s8/810

02 88/518

02 88/928

20 08/546

28 08/992

28 00/571

19 88/8%0

20 s8/931

22 88/323

CLARK, EDDIE
CLARKE, CAROLYE
CLINACO, MICHAERL L.

COLE, JOERL
COLEMAN, ESTHER

COLEMAN, LEOTIS

COLEMAN, RICHARD T

COLES, LEONARD P

3
S
1
$
S
2
3
4
]
0
2
3
S
S
6
2
9
1
2
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4

26 08/503

02 88/010

06 88/%612

19 88/518

31 88/5%09

ot 88,011

16 88/301 ( f

14 08/507 ; 1,475.00
04 87/%04 00 :

10 87,004 y ;

17 ss/1708 1,000.00 k.

16 88/78¢ .00 1,846.00
03 88/704 22.00

23 88/706 1, OOC.OI

s se/N2 86.08

11 88/706 xz.ti

13 as/118 15.00

15 88/723 5.00

19 80/03) 90.06 1,170.08
15 80/801 1,000.00

~ COOK, J.NM. CATHEY

COOKE, IAN S.

S ADSDWOWWBBLNF JOABULBLVLL

COOPER, H.H. JR.




5043682938710 4
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE

Bateh Chesk Aggregate Sseesnive Refuand
Contributor name 4te Nua Amsuat Amouat ARount Amouat

poge &

Attachmant 1 to BExhibit A
Relunéd Unroselved

tbey

COOPBR, H.B. JR.

08/051 15.00 1.838.00 2s.00
CRAWPORD, ADDIE :

80/815
08/839 f .
s8/008 9. 64 =
00/004 100. 89 1,308.00
177801 30.60
00/509
08/903
08/806 R ‘
s8/003 0. 40
08/522 s 2,600.00 1,000.00 300.00
07/503 00 Srg e
08/026 9 b :
80/730 00 1,023.00 23.00
877001 : L A :
sa/91s e 1,100.00 100.00
08/514 0.00 ,
88/504 ik
88/530 0.0 L3N
00/027 1900 1,075.00 75.00
07/016 0 '
07/510 <
s7/808 S ;
s8/708 69.0¢ 1,700.00
0s/701 :
10/000 ,
88/099 5
1,200.00 200.00
se/na 14

88/738 .00 1,690,080 90.00
08/09) ; i
88/022 )0.80 i :
88/804¢ ) . 2,000,600 1,000.00
88/701 ' ' R ETA:

s8/701 Lt

88/708 100. 60 . AR Ly

08/722 ‘liggg . 1,45%.00 311.90
877004 0,00  2,000.80 1,000.00
s8/941 000 :

se/942 :

08 /584 j S

07/0812 go.ow- - o o

s8/031 0000 - o - 1,988.00
88/081 90,080 PRt :
00/052 o O L1 $0.00
07/392 80.00 e

08/813

"

CUNNINGHAN, CALVIN €&

DABBAR, BISRARA

DAKIN, VERGILIA

DANIELS, ROBERT

> e [
[ A-X X NN SN _ ¥ DA OO WO WWWMMeA

DAVIE, PRANK
DAVIS, BETTY

DAVIS, EDGAR G

DAVIS, GORDON

DAVIS, LEON

-

DAYE, MELVIN
DE CLUE, JAMES A.

DELPH, WALTER I.

[

]
6
4
4
3
3
3
4
4
3
S
S
6
0
1
3
4
$
7
3
4
1
S

DICKENS, LLOYD E.

374

700.00

3.5

290.9¢
90.08

1,000.80




95 034%bd 24805 ”'.'

Batch Chosk Aggragete Sscesuive Refund Refund Vareselved
Contributor name dte Bua Anount : m ¥ Meuat Anount tday Mt

11 00/802 .90 1,300.00 300.00 :ct lo
23 s1/709 1,000.00 ,
03 87/ruD 150.69

08 88/981 20.08

13 88/007 60.00

14 88/982 110.69

18 s8/981 304.60

20 88/901 200.00 oy

22 08/049 59.00 o

25 88/981 700.80 1,430.00 420.00

07 08/%07 30.00 1,080.00 $0.00

13 077002 1,000.00 '

08 88/009 1,000.08 2,900.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

07 87,009 1,000.00

19 oe/514 190.00

23 88/9018 $00.40

15 08/914 $00.00

01 68/703 100.00

14 88/723 10.00 8.:!la 360.00 :
21 88/904 30.00 t.llo " 80.00 30.00
03 07/01)3 $00.00

03 s7/7MD $00.00

18 00/318 7%0.60 1,750.00 7%0.00 756.00
03 07/9uB 1,000.6% A )

23 88/009 1,500.00 1,800.00 300.00 $60.00
29 08/304¢ $00.08 o

31 00/806 375.00 2,125.00 125.00 125.00

07 87/813 50.00 SR

23 88/702 $00.00 LR

14 08/014 1,000.00 1,100.00 100.00 100.00

2% 08/503 378.00

20 88/520 2235.00 :

29 80/906 290.00

16 88/9503% 2325.00 - e

19 88/503 100.08 1,478.00 . 473.00
16 07/902 250.00 ,

07 87/502 90.00

07 s0/98% 5€0.00

22 88/048 1,000.60

02 88/982 0.0 ;

03 08/901 18.08 1,899.00

12 08/020 100.00 g

14 08/829 t.ott.io: 1,100.00 ) '100.00 3es

0S 88,061 et '

19 88/3509 ioo.gl 1,650.00 30.00 279

03 87/022 200.00

07 87/813 250.40 :

05 80/033 1,000.00

DICKENS, LLOYD E.

DICKINSON, MAE

DIFIORE, STEVEN

>

DOUGLAS, WALTER

DRAPER, ELIZABETH 8.

DUCK, ROBERT R.

DUNHANM, ROBERT

BDOAR, SHAWN
EDWARDS, RHEABLE

-

ELFARRA, §

ERBEN, RUTH

[ N
WOUMUBWOLONVBILALONGT ARG ANPWOWBNVOWISLEARDWFEJINOGaLLLGLLVGOWV

BRVIN, JESSICA

ESSHAKI, JAMIL

EVANS, BERNETTA

=

EVANS, TIMOTHY F




Q5 O 4 &b 5 2 53 0 8 page &
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE Attachment ; to Bxhibit A

Batech Check Aggragate Sseessive Refuad Refuad Unrenelved
Contributor neme dte Nua Aneust Aneumt Anount Ansuat tday Aneunt

08/04¢ 100.00 1,500.00 100.00 6.00 m $0.00
08/303 150.09
00/50¢ $0.00
00/507 100.40
80/907 156.00
08/040 80.00
$6/819 100.69
00/933 129.809
00/%014 100.99
00/929 100.00
88/520 28.00
s8/302 106.69
00/809 100.809 v
07/012 180.00 :
80/907 250.00 1,080.00 850.00 050.00
$7/807 280.00
s0/%01 350.¢8
00/930 280.00
88/013 100.00 :
00/509 180.0% $.,190.00 190.00
07/008 100.08
07/514 290.40
07/008 s5e.60
88/012 2%0.00
08/527 250.00
88,043 1,000.00
30.60
25.00 1,6000.00 600.00 600.00
87/503 13.00 v
00/009 x 000.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
07/009 1,000.00
88/029 100.09
88/009 1,000.00 1,680.00 600.00 600.00
300.00
00/30) 109.90 =k s
00/014 1,000.00 1,100.00 100.00 100.00
00,027 1,000.00 B
250.00 1,350.00 250.00
s0/701 1,000.08 SRR v
9.0 S 1,500.00 500.00 i
08/076 L B 2,909.0¢ 1,000.00 1,000.00
s/ mn <l.ocl.|o 1,000.00
87/061 Tay _,‘ i :
87/002
077008 0.9¢ F
| 07/9028 9.00 1,117.00 117.00 117.00
07/00% 200
877001

RVANS, TINOTNY ¥
PACEN, ERMA J

e
WHNOOAW WU JJOARIEBOLAL B WWNI G L

' PADEL, H.E.

o o

PARAE, RAFEEX

PARR, MELVIN

PEARS, VERONICA

LN N

PINE, RALPH I

FISHMAN, JACOB
PLARERTY, KAREN
FORBES, GEORGE L

FORD, BETTY
FOSRESS, D.

-
NN DS [ 3

POSNESS, IRENME




95743652407 _—
JESSE JACKSON IUR PR!BII'E!P 88 COMMITTEE Attachment 1 to Eﬂhibit.h

Satch Cheeh quinclto Rasessive Refund Refund VUncedsived
Contributor name dte Bum Amouat Ameuat Anount Aneunt fday l’.llt

FOSEESS, IRENE (] 87/001 15.00 1.011 L] 77.00 77.00 848
FOSTER, WINIFRED S 1§ 07/008 1,000.00 il
12 07/007 29.00 1,025.00 33.00 28.00 455

FOUSHEE, GERALDINE O 3 00/060 1,000.00 1,050.00 $0.00 50.00 34
07/014 $0.00
00/502 2%50.00
00/1742 $00.00 1,280.00 250.00 250.00 314
07,00} $00.60 .
00/022 1,000.08
00/042 100.60 '
08/020 16.00 1,116.00 1316.00
se/701 1,000.99
88/%02 18. .0 1,010.00 10.00
67/01) 160.09 . )
877003 1.006110 S 3,100,008 100.600 100.00
00/512 290.00 [
00/518 29¢.00 " lics AT
00/906 2%50.00 1,718.00 718.00 718.00
87/004 718.00
07/914 2%0.00
08/000 1,000.00 : iy bb
00/088 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.¢0
88/088 1,000.60 =l

1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
00/063 100.00
80/073 1,000.00 1,100.00 100.00
08/091 $00.00
08,012 $00.00 1,280.00 3%90.00 259.00
07/%02 290.00
00/520 $0.08
00/517 50.00
88/001 1,000.00 1,180.00
87/509 50.00 -~
87/001 100.00
00/508 200.00 1,890.00
87/003 1,000.08
87/%02 299.00
88,009 200.00
00/9510 408.00
00/806 400.00
00/504 200.00 1,200.00 200.00 300.00
00/020 100.60 s : A
88/027 1.000 ] ] ’ 7 . i
00/006 2,100.00 1,100.00 6€%0.00 430.0¢
07/002
877001
87,001
08/521 100.00

FOXWORTH, ROBERT

FREELAND, PATRICIA

GALLEGOS, EDWARD
GEORGE, JAWAD

GIBSON, GERTIE T.

GIDRON, RCHRD D. JR.

SO WOAVWUNODOAVWWIRLOHVOEIVBLY

GIDRON, RICHARD D.
GLENN, GEORGE R.

GOLDSON, AMY R.

[

GRANGER, CARL V.

'

GRANTHAM, LOUISE

[

GRAY, CLARENCE

GREEN, ERNEST G

-

4
4
)
S
1
3
3
4
3
6
6
7
0
2
3
4
6
3
3
S
6
0
0
2

OGREEN, WILLIAM C




95043652508 e
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE Attachment 1 toribaadgit:lb

Satch Chesk Aggragate Rzeensive Retund fefund Unceselved
Conttibutor name dte Wua Amount Anount Anouat Assunt sday ABSRSS

04 86/503 375.00
18 09,008 175.98 1,3%90.00 350.00 175.00 318 173.90
28 80/530 90,90
22 01/323 280.00
08 80,040 290.00
28 88,003 75.00
14 60/063 100.00
14 80/064 199.00 :
14 88/06% 100.09 :
06 80/5158 100.00 1,025.00
21 67,008 250. 00
17 88/504 18.00
11 88/50) 35.60
01 88/305 25.90
2% 08/337 28.00 1,100.00
07 87/503 1,000.600
18 88/506 290.00
28 86/504 500.00
30 00/513 375.00 1,375.00 375.00 329
29 87/501 290.00 :
31 00/905 250.40
16 00/508 101.00
16 68/806 280.00
03 00/802 281.00
0¢ 08/503 101.00 ;
a8 s8/%01 as1.00 1,204.00
28 08/310 300.00 ;
02 88/301 129.90
02 80/5930 20,50
16 88/899 100.00
0s 88/502 100.00 1,145.90
94 87/00% 50.00
09 87/501 2%0.00
29 80/162 1,000.00
13 88/161 87.08 1,337.50
31 87,040 75.00
75.00
20 88,009 250.00
11 8s/701 300.00
18 88/708 200.00
09 68/701 100.00 1,050.00 80.00
14 08/,024 1,000.00
31 887702 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 267
28 887703 156.600
10 88/710 750.99
10 s8/712 100.00
07 08/738 44.00
14 80/723 40.00 1,004.00

GREEN, WILLIAM C

GREENE, RICNARD B.

GREENEBAUM, EDWARD

GREGORY, CLEOPATRA

GRIESHABER, MAX

GRIFFIN, HAZEL

GUILLORY, LINDA S.

DR WOOBLEWWRNLDYLGABRWOWNMNOLAAWNDODAWWDWDHFHMUNOLLS

HALLINAN, VIVIAN

HAMDAN, KHALIL

HAMMER, BARBARA

AV LULBOBW




504 &6 8. 848 0%
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMAITTEE

page 11
Attachment 1 to Exhibit A

Contributor name

Satch
dte Num

Choeck
Anount

Aggregate
Aseunt

Sxesssive
Ansuat

Retfuad Refund Unreselved
Anouat tday Amount

NARDISTY, JEAN

HARPER, ROMALD J.

HARPER, T. ERROL

HARRIS, RIAWATHA

HAYNES, MOSES

HECHINGER, JOHN

BEPNER, HUGH

HEIGHT, DOROTHY I

HENRY, WILLIAM E.

HERRERA, FPRANK
HIGGINS, EUSTACE A.

HINTON, CHRISTOPHER

BODES, JANE E.

24
10
19
13
07
o1
23
07
17
26
09
(1}
27
01
09
s
22
13
10
07
16
03
13
14
14
14
21
14
10
03
30
13
22
23
10
06
29
30
(1]
16
28
13
22
22
27
23
07
[}

AV ANOELOAEAWWFEWVWUOLELOOVOLNUVLAVUVLULFVARUVLLWWNNFFM JUBIWWO IS

08/007
07/006
00,028
07/036
07/913
08/,032
08/509
07/017
88/711
80/701
07/003
00/906
08/823
00/006
08/538
s0/831
80/508
00/500
00/503
88/506
87,003
87,013
88,018
88,000
88,020
88,014
88,023
08,036
87,007
87,013
87,004
00/047
08/050
07/016
80,029
88/502
s8/001
08/520
08/009
087826
s7/7us
80,006
08/029
88/513
88/502
88/508
08/502
08/509

1,500.00
1,100.00

1,306.00

2,2%0.00

1,100.00

1,100.00
2,000.00

1,075.00

2,300.00

2,000.00

1,375.00

1,100.00

1,67%.00

306.00

1,250.00

100.00
1,000.00

75.00

1,100.00
1,000.00

37%.00

100.00

675.00

30¢.)8

50.00 37 250.60

1,250.00

100.00

1,000.00
75.00

1,000.90
“."o.‘

375.00

1100.06




27 2 Acséglc?gonfauagéxn!!tr 'lecrélkrrrzs ‘“Ebnch'.'“: 1 to Bdibi :ii

Batch Chosk Aggregate Ixwessive Refund Retund Uarsicived
Contributor name dte Nus Amouat Ahnount Anbaat Assunt tday mut >

HODES, JANE E. 10 877308 %806 - f e

12 e7/919 100.00 ’ i
e8/028 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

08/709 200.00 SO -

08/741 1,000.90 . 1,400.00 400.00 400.00

01/009 200.00 [

08/022 790 .99 F

08 /077 180.00 1,196.00 150.00 180.00

817006 280.00 :

00/%22 a80.00

88/9503 290.08 y

88/702 ”0.00 1,2%0.60

87/%0)

00/503

00/812

08/907

08/531

00/527

00/511 ® v dplnfL,

00/507 A ‘ - 1,038.00 - 35.00

87/801 i O A B,

00/019 2%50.00 1,380.00 3%6.00

87/002 ‘ <y

00,023

NOLLARD, ROBERT
HOLLINS, ROYLAN

HOOVER, CAROLE

HOOVER, LAMAR

NOPE, MIRIAM

(=

NOWELL, DESORAH A

Lod Lod
GOAFP U WWNNFIFFOVLLAWVOUVLWOUWS

NUBSARD, MELVIN

08/007 9.0 1,010.00

se/811 » .

00/002

08/529

/818

087902 9.00 AT Ll Sl
08/502 <0 1,248.00 . 248.00
07/818

077503

08/503 ). 0

087451 ,_ 1,180.00

877001 i

877501

877008

07,001 L - 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
s8/002 T e :
08/089 i

00/501 00 1,080.00 0.00

08/506 :

Y '

887503 375.00

HUGHES, MEDDIE

IRISH, DONALD P

JACKSON, MARY O.

JAMES, PHYLLIS

JASMIN, MARJORIE

4
1
1
2
3
S
S
0
2
1
4
4
0
7
9
1
1
8
1
1
2




Contcibutor nem

95’44165“‘2

JESSE JACKSON

Batch Cheak Aggragate
dte Wum Ameunt Ameunt

& b=
'Bsoa\lvu'mm Attachment ltomhibith

Saeessive Refund Refund Unroselived
Aneunt Anount tday Anount

JASHIN, MARJORIE

JEMISON, T.J.

JETER, VELMA

JORNSON, ALBERT

JONNSON, ELEANOR

JORNSONR, EMORY

JORNSON, NATHAN
JORNSON, SAM

JOMNSON, THELMA

L.

JONNSON, VALLIE L.

JORES, FPRANK

JORES, GEORGE
JONES, MARY
JONES, QUINCY
JOWES, VERLENE
KADDO, JAMES
KASEM, CASEY

KASEM, JEAN

11 88/012 39.00 1,408.00

18 077003 200.00

14 877008 100.00

07 077909 290.99 .

2% 87/%02 200.0%

09 s8/001 200.00 1,300.00

23 877006 1,000,900

18 88/510 25¢.00 :

21 00/932 300.08 ey

28 07/006 ; &

22 87/001 r L ’

24 88/011 v . 1,100.00

02 07/000 0 .

06 08/9504

28 80/821

17 877008 St

22 007503 : - 1,390.00

07 87/534 ; CER IR

16 08/0129 ,op it 1,800.00

08 87,011 i@‘ S

01 s8/008 ; 1,800.00

08 88/009 ; e
1,750.00

o b
X - X W' J

[

07 87,016 \

21 88,023 . 3 ‘
21 88/027 1,200.00
04 88/506 i3

02 s8/518 .00 - :

29 877012

07 87/%11

22 88/011

-

6
3
3
4
[
3
3
9
1
2
[
7
10
4
¢
4
2
?
4
4
1
3
3
6
0
2

1,211.00
09 87,009 00 .09 Ay
18 00/024 0 3,000.00
23 08/022 y i 1,727.68
18 87,00} {
16 88/738 )00 . § - ‘
14 88/713 190 . 8 2,500.00
29 871/%03 )89 . :
14 08/713 1.4 2,100.00
13 88/509 100 . B 1igt
14 08/02¢ 89 . 0 . 4,100,00
29 87,001 00.00 A
21 077006 ; 1,500.60
02 88/003 1 1,027.00

-

- >
PO BTrAOAAVOBLL

403.00 409.00 7

300.00 300.00

s0.t0

100.08

3%0.00
800.00
500.00
7%6.00

200.00

600.00

a11.00 211.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

727.68 721.63
1,%00.00 X.SO‘-..
1,100.00 1.509,09

100.00 108.00

100.00
27.00




')5145652) ' page 14
JESSE JACKSON POR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE Attachment 1 to xhibit A

Satch Cheek Agyregate Bseessive Sefund Refuad Umceselved
Contributor name dte Nus Ameuat Abouat Aneuat Amevat Vaay AneuRt

RASEN, JEAN 10 87,006 1,000.00

KEITH, WILLIAN D. 88/714 200.00 d
08/709 1,008.00 1,300.00 200.00 200.00

88/507 35.00

88/513% 375.00

88/506 56.00 :

88/8%2 390.00 '

80/113 100.08 1,710.00 710.00 710.00

07/823 50.00 :

077501 1900.00 ) ;
08/710 2,399.01 3,399.01 1,399.01 1,599.0%
88/741 2,000.00 2,800.00 1,000.00 1,080.00
s8/%04 756.00 ifesre :
08/528 1,000.09 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

87/541 250.60

08/708 40.00

08/706 50.00

08/714 20.00

00/724¢ 50.90

00/708 28.900

00/727 20.00

88/713 619.60 1,213.00 113.00

07/012 38.00 -

07/503 280.00

00/930 20

00/10%

08/540

08/70%

08/700

08/723

88/823

08/107

00/569

00/709

08/704

08/1708

08/709

00/760% i

80/1706 2.00 : P
08/72¢ 4 .00 - 1,719.00 719.00 719.00 -
07/514 15.00 Z L : ST
/707 18,00 1,100.90 100.00 : 100.60

KERR, LORIN E

" g b
RNRrrOOOVLLWULW

KESSLER, LILLIAR
KBOURY, JANES
KIRKWOOD, WILLIAM C

KOLLING, KAREN

LAIRD, BELARMINA

LAPESARDE, HAROLD P.
LATHOUWERS, SHELBY 68/702
08/702
88/910 8. 80
08/710 100.08
80/719 1,000.08

S
1
4
0
4
S
L
6
¢
6
6
9
1
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
4
S
S
S
S
5
S
S
6
2
4
1
2
3
4
4




g‘zsé J:a&d;mqmgtgn ;88 lcn’ﬁm'm: Attachment -1 to m,ﬁ'

Ssteh Chost Aggregate Sadessive Refund Sefund Vareselved
Contcibutor mame dte Wum ABouat ARGual ABount Aneust tday Anewat

88/703 16.688
10.00
88/723 © 160.80 LR
08/1724 $00.48 =
88/030 90.0¢ 1,970.00 970.00
08/801 100.00 i
8 /809 100.00
88/503 100.68
88/9118 150.00
80/828 300.00
88/802 100.00
88/504 50.600 1,180.00 150.00
877016 80.00
87/803 100.680
87/808 160.00 -
08/514 $0.00 1,080.00 80.00
87,003 1,000.00
88/713 1,000.60 :
mu 1) 2,008.00 1,000.00
88/012 1,000.00 1,380.00 250.00
87/007 280.00 :
20/906 200.48
88/920 sen .00
s8/814 100.00
08/914 100.00 o
88/514 100.00 !
88/508 100.08 1,100.00 160.00
es/708 100.00
88/710 200.00
88/728 30.00
se/111 112.08
s8/710 500.00
$00.00
506.00
300.600
309.00
88/70% 1,000.00 , '
ss/708 100.00 4.042.00 3,042.00 3,042,060
88/518 $0.00
88/506 100.6¢8
e8/812 1,000.00
s8/503 300.60 1,6%0,.00
08/%02 88.00
80/006 108.00
08/001 150.60
88/814 100.00 _
ss/s21 489.9¢ : . -
28/808 230.00 1,688.00 608.00 388.00 400.00

LATHOUWERS, SHELBY

LAWSON, DOLORES

LEMOINE, NONA

RUB N RV VRSEWNNT AR (]

LEMOS, ERNILO
LEWIS, EDWARD E

LEWIS, THELMA T.

LILLY, HERB W.

3
8
1
2
4
¢
4
S
6
6
[
6
6

LITTLE, MARGARET B.

LLOYD, ROBIN

VAW YBRNIORN




Contributor name

Batch
dte Nua

Check
Anount

Aggrogate
Aneunt

G B i ol b

gzcessive
Anesat

Attachment 1 to mt

Refuad Refuad 'a:caolvnd
Ansuat tday .buat

LLOYD, ROBIN

Lorron, BEVERLY P.
LOMAX, MELANIE

LUSTER, FREDDIE

LYNCH, PRYLLIS
MADYUN, GAIL

MALONEY, JANICE E
NALONEY, MARYNELL
NALONEBY, PAT
MASON, CHARLES N.
MASON, HILDA M.
MAYES, ROBERT
MCCAULEY, LILIA M.

MCDANIEL, DENISE C.

MCKENZIE, THERMAN

MCKINMEY, LEON R.

NCKISSACX, LEATRICE

MCHAMARA, JAMES D

10
10

6
4
$
[
6
2
3
6
0
4
S
S
3
3
3
4
S
9
1
L]
3
7
1
1
3
S
S
3
7
2
3
3
4
(]
4
1
2
3
3
S

-
- o

o g o
NN~

07
20
02
11
26
14
a1
a4
29

(1}
07
26
02
19
10
10
10
01
20
29
07
] ]
19
10
20
3
2%
10
19
02
13
11
17
20
(1}
22
28
31
26
02
10
23
13
16
04
10
11

871/802

87/501

88/781
08/709
88/706
e8/713
08/708
08/908
08/801

87/013
07/814
08/082
08/733
08/703
08,029
08,029
08/029
88/536
07/002
87,002
88/5C8
87/002
08/038
87/004
80/001
88/009
88/703
80/704
88/704
88/519%
87/033
s8/301
08/918
08/808
00/800
08/523
00/503
00/003
08/441
08/539
08/820
07,012
07/008
87,506
87/503
87/004
87,013

290.68

200.00
1,129.49
$00.98
100.09
380.49
500.600

$00.¢

150.00
250.60

1,000.00

150.00

1,120.00

i, oqo 00
80.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
1.000.60
300.00
150.08
1,000.08
300.06
1,000.00
169.00
1,080.00
140.00

1,000.90

0.0¢
38.00
1,000.46¢
$00.09
100.99
100.00
250.00
239.00
300.00
18099
1,000,900

1,128.00

1,490.90
2,280.00

ll.‘.'
-1,950.00
t.“'a"
2,000.00

I.... 80
lgq;o.oo
1,%500.00
1,100.00
1,100.00

1,085.00
1,500.600

1,35%0.00

1,080.00
1,310.00

4%0.00

1,2%0.00

120.00
56.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
6%0.00
500.00
100.00
100.00

$9.00
$00.00

125,00

¢50.00
sas 1,000.00
110” p;
l'
b 3 .m*.“_’ :

‘,m.“-
1,800.00

659.00

310.90




95043652315 _
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 OOPMITTEE Attachment 1 wo BéhiBIE A7

Batch Cheek Aggragate Uzcesaive Refund Sefund Unreselved
Contributor name dte Rus Aneount Ansubl Anount Amoust tday Ansunt

MCZIER, RUDY B. 3 31 88/083 ;::.:: 1,490.00 400.00 400.00 328
12 877010 1,000.00 :

24 88,010 108.00 \

04 08/056 $00.40 1,328.00 225.00 175.00 50.00
05 88/962 28.60 ‘

19 88/021 50.99

13 87,003 90.60 , -
23 07/502 800.00 - L ok B
22 88/707 5,089.00 5,000,900 4,0800.00 4,000.00
25 08/901 1,009.00 1,100.00 100.00 100,00
22 07/%08 190.00 geli R
07 88/720 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,008.00
19 88/52¢9 500.00 : ;

18 s8/510 500.00 1,300.00 160.00 100.00

09 87/50% 109.00

01 88,011 250.00

19 08/724 1,000.08 : :

o1 08/710 150.6¢ 1,400.00 400.00 150.00
16 00/02¢ 125.90 i RES
21 87,002 1,000.00 1,128.600 125.00 . 125.09
08 80/503 256.99 o

24 00/506 29¢.490 ,

23 00/508 509.00 -

04 87/500 100.09 1,100.00 100.00
25 08/514 250.00 ,
18 88/521 450.00

27 00/506 100.00 1,030.00

10 877501 280.00

15 88/008 100.60

18 88/510 ). 0

04 08,013

20 87/001 0 «

20 s8/%08 N 1,029.00

07 87/514

26 08/505 )

10 €8/549 23.00

18 88/3521 129.00

22 08/908 150.00

22 08/579 $0.00

29 /912 0

02 00/511

11 08/9504 125,00 = - 128,

06 88/502 04.00 '1,239.00 225.00 228.05
27 88/%07 :
16 87/520

24 00/018 3 ,
23 88/004 ] 1,700,008 700.00 - 780.08

NEEK, WILLIAM R.

[l

MEREDITHE, BURGESS
METZ, LEON B.

-

MILLER, KAREN C.
MILLER, MAYA

-

MONSON, CURTIS A.

MONSOUR, HOWARD P.

MORRIS, RUTH

MORTENSEN, RICHARD

=

MOSLEY, EARL 0.

-

MUNDHENK, ALVIN

-

L]
2
S
3
S
0
3
4
3
2
6
1
2
2
4
S
(]
S
9
1
2
3
12
2
4
7
1
1
2
S
5
7
]
1
2
3
3
3
4
L]
L)
6
7
2
2
3

MURRAY, ROBERT E.




9574 65’)2_;'f— e 2
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE Attachment 1 to Exhibit A

Batch Check Aggsegate Sagessive fefuad Refuad Uacessived
Contributor name dte Wuam Aseunt ASeNAS Anouat Anount tday ADGWAR

14 08,028 $,000.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
25 e8/011 30.00 :
25 68/527 800.00 1,370.00 370.00 c 40.00
08 87,003 160.00
10.00
31 87/001 20.00
31 87/003 250.00
18 67/003 100.00
21 67/001 46.00 :
10 68/029 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
23 88/060 1,000.00 ~ :
04 808,021 10¢.00 1,100.00 100.00
22 68/3%07 259.00
e8/531 230.00
08/508 100.00
88/514 109.00
s8/531 100.00
88/520 129.0¢ Sl
- 88/908 160.00 $.,020.00
s8/010 100.00 it
88/724 1,000.00 1,100.00
88/933 100.00
88/503
00/901
s8/517
88/024
88/517
88/806
88/046 i)
s8/901 ) 1,080.00
87,008 e
07/302
s1/901
88/503
88/509
88/502
88/506 ;
88/503 150.00 : o
s8/514 0.60 = 1,300.00 2 308.00
87/503 N = : RS
s8/018 0.0 ’ L 5
88/006 0.08 1,200.00 . 280.00
87/000 ' - :

BAPPA, KINM
NAYLOR, GEORGE

NEVILLE, RICHARD P.
HOLAN, ALICE K.

O’MALLEY, MARTIN

Q‘’ROURKE, MAGDALENE

ORTON, ALLEN S.

OVERALL, VERA M.

OWENS, KERMITH

S
2
2
4
7
7
9
2
3
2
4
2
3
4
4
4
S
S
1
S
1
2
3
3
4
4
S
6
7
9
0
1
3
4
4
4
S
8
1
3
3
8

88/81) se.00 , s
67/033 ‘ . -
88321

PATERSON, DAVID

w R

PATTERSON, JAMES L.




950443682817
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE

Sateh Chech Aggragate azesssive Refuad Retund WUnruselved
Contributor name dte Wums Aneunt ARSUnt Ameuat Aneunt toay AmbaAt

i 2 o 2
PATTERSON, JANES L. 4 07 88/093 1,000.00 1,100,008 100.00 . 208.80
PEARSON, EDWARD 3 28 08/060 250.460 FAE, T .
200.00
08/087 250.00 Samt
290.00 -
259.00 1,300.00 200.00 200.00
00/826 780.60 3z
08/811 2%0.00
807/%03 290.00 1,2%0.00 250.00
00/01%6 30.00 1,080.00 50.00
s7/004 1,000.00
00/539 1,000.00
07/014 109.00 X
88/3%07 1,000.080 3,100.00 2,100.00 2,000.00 100.00
07/017 1,000.00
98/,021 1,500.00 1,800.00 5060.00 58¢.00
88/501 i8.00 . :
TVITH 290.08
80,823 128.80
08/533 190.00
08/914 100.90
08/508 100.80
00/513 200.00 !
08/502 100.00 -
08/501 106.69 1,6%0.00 650.9)
87/002 299.00 =
07/304 100.00
81/%017 180.08
88/506 100.60
08/5%18 290.00
88/913 1%50.08
08 /518 $00.00
00/513 140.60
07/5008 1950.00 _
2%0.00 =ik
88/001 160.00 1,980.00 950.00 950.00
87/501 250.00 S ,
87/001 100.00 el
07/009 1,000.00 1,100.08 100.00 ' -
08/012 1,500.00 $00.00 500.00
08/832 8.0 1,100.00 100.00 100.6C
07/012 : -
28/70% =1
08/706 & . 01 B
08/707 . 0 1,0840.00 40.08
08/162 i L ooy W
88/847 :
00/166 270.00

PETRIE, DONALD A.

-

PETTY, HERMAN

»

PINKSTON, ARMETIA

PLAYER, GARY
POPE, RUBY

" b

POST, RICHARD

4
S
0
6
0
3
?
7
e
7
1
2
3
3
|
4
S
7
[
9
1
2
1
2
3
4
4
(]

-

PRICE, JOHN W.

PRICE, LEONTYNE
PROCOPE, ERNESTA G.

PROVOST, CLARA B.

PRUDHOMME, HERMAN

-
VA WOEWWBALAAVL®»DO




Sateh Chechk Aggragate Sncessive Refund
Contributor name dte Nua Ameunt ampunt Ansuat Aneunt

13 00/161 S M
29 08/161 9.00 s S 2

27 08/161 0.80 - 1,606.00 806.00

21 08/703 ‘3 ’

24 00/906

2s 08/529

02 88/503

21 88/349

20 087703

0s 898/521

08 88/706

11 08301

21 08/708

04 00/712

11 08/708

19 88/506

26 08/709 0

03 88/706 ( 1,499.00 100.c0
11 877009

11 877013

13 877701

16 817702

20 08/068 9.8 X

06 00/003 ‘ 1,1%0.00 250.00

19 00/%27

29 08/00)

02 80/539

02 08/940

23 /11 Tk

11 08/909 1,449.00 449.00 4“s.e0
07 877507 '

16 §7/903 B

14 08,040 1,492.30 1,491.30 492.30 0.
08 80/009 1,000.00 3,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 '
16 077007 1,000.00 , s

14 877018 100.00

12 s8/501 2%0.00 1,280.00 250.00 250.00

01 87,082 1,000.00

18 88/518 317%.00

24 007701 100.00

17 se/M1 300.00 1,225.00 229.¢9
26 77001 250.49

13 077001 290.00 .

06 88,019 1,000.80 1,290.00 250.00
12 887020 1,000.00 : :

20 88/804 290.00 1,500.00

09 877003 150.00

18 08/938 50.00

QUARLES, AUDREY

[ ol o d

RANDOLPN, MARIE A.

RAY, DEWERY

-

REED, N.L.
REEVES, ALAN

-

REUSS, MARGARET M.

RICHARDSON, MADISON

RILEY, THOMAS

RIMAWI, NABIEL

>

]
S
6
1
2
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
S
S
S
S
(]
9
9
L]
i
3
4
1
1
3
3
3
4
0
1
4
2
9
2
S
6
3
3
L]
S
2
S
2
L]
0
2

ROBINSON, ELIZABETH




0850 4346623819 Bk
JESSE J!C!ER!‘ !UﬂaP!ISIII!?f '80 COMMITTEE Attachment 1 t:}lhﬂtﬂbitAﬁ 2

Batch Check Aggregate Bxcessive Refund Refund Uareselved
Contributor name dte Nua Amount Anount ARount Aneuat tday Ansutt

a1 00/5%9 38.08 s ; :

01 00/9%2¢ 1,000.09 1,100.00 100.00 100.00 127
08/328 150.090
07/001 100.00 ;
00/043 200.00 ed :
0/008 1,000.88 /45094 438.00 3 , 8.0
00/029 2..'. ' 3.‘.. 00 1,000.00 l...@ o
00/9810 250.08
00/917 78.08
08/923 108. .' A -
00/917 50 i
0 /902 C..8 _5,900.00 $00.00 .‘.'..
01/708 : ek ]
00/080 00 . & 1,800.00 800.00 8. .‘
07/013 00.08 Sl
08/110 i 2,000.00 1,000.00 l...‘...
07/004 ‘
08/8%00
08/00¢
80/810
08/902
00/533
00/909
00/521 _ :
00/703 _ : 8k
08/110 1,200.00 2%0.00 180.00 307 108.00
0171768 ' Y ;
00/9%22 80 . & : |
00/973 H 1,100.00 100.00 100.00 382

88/008 A
1,308.00 305.00

ROBINSON, ELISABETH

ROBINSON, LYNELL

ROSS, DEABE EARL
RUSSELL, DAVID T.
SALEEN, SANUERL

SAMHAT, HAROLD 8
SANDERS, ¥. G.

SANJINES, ETHEL M.

SCHEMNER, BEWJAMIN P
SCROULTEZ, SYLVIA E.
08/02¢

88/030
08/729

3
4
1
2
4
[}
6
S
3
3
4
S
[}
[
3
3
0
9
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
6
7
0
2
3
2
3
6
S

SCOTT, ARTHUR :
1,780.00 7%6.00

08/000
08/5098 190.0%
00/016 i 1,100.00 100.00

00/084
88,034

88,021 , ,W' Tl,iii 0 5325.00
877003 00.60 .

00/124 900.09 :.llo T 1,000.00
/08 w00 : .
08/709 00 1,328.00 - 328,00
07/507 200.00

SEBEGER, TOSHI

SHAMI, SABA

w W

-
- d e

SHAMMA, TARIG
SEANONKI, C.

-




o 5N 43865 28290 pege 22
'88 COMMITTEE
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT Attachment 1 to Exhibit A

Sateh Check Agqgtegate Bzcessive Retusd Refund Uareselved
Contributor name dte Nua Anocuat " Ameunt Anount Anount fday Anbunt

02 s8/703 700.08 :
07 88/720 700. 00 1,400.00 400.00 490,00
24 877001 300.60 : v SRl
12 877038 50.900 P -
30 077003 1,000.00 1,580.00 880.00 3500.90
24 80/326 1,000.60 AT »
01 008/042 20.00 1,080.00 80.00
20 08/027 190.60 R .o
28 88/707 1,000.80 1,100.99 100.00 168.08
04 88,040 1,000.00 -1,800.00 800.00 500.00
28 87/7M8 800.00 2
18 08/317 230.600 :
02 00/516 200.00
06 88/51¢ 400.00
26 88/503 $00.00 -
19 88/731 $00.600 2,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.08
30 87/%02 290.00 i
28 88/704 s.00 g,
17 88/708 1,000.00 1,008.00 5.00 s 39
20 08,001 1,000.00 ‘ |
20 88,008 200.00 1,200.00 200.00 200.00 420
28 88/704 333.33 .
2% 88/706 290.09 =1k T
250.00 1,933.33 933.33 933.33
2% 88/716 333.34 :
230.00
250.00
21 88,023 100.09
21 08/027 166.68 P ,
20 08/009 290.00 - [T iy
28 88/701 1,000.00 3:280.00 250.00 2%0.00 384
28 88/908 e o :
04 88/9%68 375,68 1,578.00 378.00 375.00
07 87/814¢ 290.00 o
17 88/709 s .9 A
07 88/720 2,000.00 2,280.00 1,250.00 1,350.00
26 88,068 400.08 ke i
30 88/041 1,000.08 1,400.00 400.00 480.00
27 88/703 1,000.00 1,560.00 $00.00 308.00
07 88/702 500.08 L3
27 88,007 08 R A
01 88,019 .08 )
23 88/506
06 80/519
05 88/512 30 .08 1,131.90 131.00
07 87/508 : 3 :
09 88,/808 1,000.09 1,%00.00 500.00

SHAPIRO, ALAN M.

SHAWISH, KAYID

SHROPSHIRE, JACQUELI
SLEDGE, CARLOS R
SMALL, SYDNEY L.

SMERLING, R.J.

SMITH, CHARLES W.
SMITH, HOWARD

SMOTHERS, ELLA A

WWErRNWNOLLWNDOBRBWELWFEARAWARS

[~}

SOLOMON, DANIEL

SPENCER, CARRIE

[

STEVENSON, ROSALIND
STEWARD, C.

STONE, NEW-ORALEAN
STREIF, JULIE A.

STRUNK, MENRY K.

-

4
4
1
2
2
4
0
S
6
3
3
4
7
1
4
2
3
4
3
0
S

S8UH, JUNG YONG




Contributor name

4

Batch
te Num

bzssz J:cxéra goa%m 788" Cnilﬁ'I'I'EE

Check
Aseunt

Aggregate
R auat

Szeessive
Ameunt

Refuad
Anount

page 23

Attachment 1 to ExhibitA!

Refund
ey

varssslved
 Amouwat

sUs, JURG YONG
suyTTON, CLIFTON

TAYBACK, VICTOR
TAYLOR, TERRI

TEAMOR, RICHARD B.
TEEL, ELDER RICHARD

THOMAS, MARTHA J.

THONPSON, ALBERT N.
THONPSON, IRENE
TRURSTON, CHARLES E.
TORIAN, ROSE

TREMAINE, KATHARINE

TRUMBO, CHESTER
TUMULTY, LINDA D.

TURNER, BARBARA

TURNER, GLORIA

VAN AMSON, GEORGE L.

VANDER ZANDEN, LORRA

WALDEN, RICHARD M.

S VOOV IIBLLN

4
S
6
9
14
S
S
2
4
4
0

>
~

80/000
08/038
s7/009
08/029
s8/711
08/709
00/076
08/000

08/501
08/9506
08/508
80/031
08/804¢
e7/7n8
08/0293
87/006
e7/7nd
87,013
08/017

88/70)3
87,002
08/713
s1/rme
07/013
80/728%
08/721
88/841
68/02)
88/027
87/501

88/026
87/rNB

68/008
88/018
87/%01
88,201
08/909
88/719
08/702

Lo Cl'

1,000.00
2,000.00

200.00
1,000.90

280.00
290.00
290.60
250.00
290.00
280.99
100.00
$00.08
1,000.00
1,000.00
l...‘..ﬂ
1,000.00
1,000.08
COO..Q
300.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
30.6¢
1,000.00
1,000.00
100.00
509.00
560.08
z“. "
280.69
230.88
900.00
280,00
290.68
150.40
1,000.00
50.00
30.600
1,000.80
300.08
1,700,000

1,000.00
2,000.00
1,200.00

3.“'-..
l."’ -..

1,200.98
1,8088.00
2,0008.00
2,000.00
1,100.00

-4,800.00
1.050.00
1,100.00

1,780.00
1,500.00

1,200.00
1,080.00

2,000.00

50.00
1,000.00
200.00
1,000.60
9500.60
....
'."
0.00

200.00
500.00

1,000.00

1,000.00
100.00

$00.00
30.00
100.00

7%0.00

200.00
30.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

292

ac;i.
1,000.00
200.00
500.00

1,000.00
100.00

s0.00
100.00

738 u

1,000.00




90’?40652:’123
JESSE JAGKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE
Batch Chook Aggraqate saceseive Refuad fefuad Unseselved
Contributor nase dte Nus Amouht Ansuat AnSunt Assuat tday BQIII

- e

06 88/511 7%0.00 ;
21 88/9%0 379.09 1,375.00 378.00 378.1.0
07 07/%04 290.00
18 87/001 150.690
02 80/520 250.00
08 08/3%23 26.00 : =2
16 00/033 109,00 1,375.00 X 373.00
29 08/%06 2%0.00 . v
13 ¢7/7%8 $00.00
06 68/566 100.00
20 08/007 280.00
o8 88/%02 280.00
01 08/033 16.09
01 88,043 250.49
09 80/063 290.99 ; :
0s 88,071 20.09 ; EEEE AT,
18 08/036 290.08 2,198.00 1,185.00 $,188.0)
20 07,003 500.00 e e e
07 07/511% 250.00 §
18 87/5%03 29.00 : =
23 87/013 250.00 - BE e Lt
14 077007 684.00 1,004.00 ¢.90
13 877002 100.00 R ;
04 08,054 2,000.00 2 e
04 88,068 2,000.00 4,000.00 A 3,000.00
02 98/%03 1.000.00 1,2590.00 '
07 07/517 250.00 :
12 08/306 100.00
22 s8/%28 100.900
04 088/50¢ 100.00
28 08/9098 360.00
03 00/503 100.00
24 08/803 100.00
02 86/910 300.60 1,100.00
26 08/926 50.60
31 08/512 79.00
18 88/504 2350.00
28 08/516 673.69 &5 olo.os $0.00
22 08/803 zSG.tv _t,z:..oo 280.00
14 87/503 000.60
14 08/770 1@&;@@
14 88/771 30,00 1,1:0.00 130.60
15 88/770 250.00

256.00

280.00

2%6.00
WESTBROOKS, GERALDIN 00/731 l,..'." 1,008.00

87/011 300.90 4

WALKER, ALICE

WALKER, WYATT T.

WALLACE, HERRY

WATKINS, FRANK E.

WEINER, SAMUEL
WEISS, CORA

WEXSZ, JOSEPH

WELSH, DOROTHY

WENDLER, ED

WEST, ROYCE

1
3
0
2
3
4
4
4
4
1
1
3
3
3
]
3
3
S
0
1
1
9
0
4
S
3
0
1
3
4
4
L]
S
[
1
3
4
4
7
0
6
6
6




9 5043652323 N
JESSE JACKSON FOR PBHSIHENT '88 COMMITTEE Attachment 1 to Eﬂhib&t_

Satech Choek Aggrvegate fzssssive Refund Refund lllll.ivbd
Contzibutor name 4te Rum Asouat Anount nwu Anouat Vday ABNUAR

WESTBROOKS, GERALDIN 10 87/5%04 $00.00 . i
WILEY, LESLIE 08/806 1,000.08 . el
08/973 1,000.00 3,800.00
07/008 560.00
00/770 108.00
88/770 208,00 Fika '
88/772 $6.80 1,056.08
88/00% $00.00
68/704 290.60

280.00
80/709 108.00 1,200.00 108.00 108.00
e7/008 soc ld red e
60/03%4¢ ; :
88/040

08/023
88/071
08/060
08/042
08/004
88/008

WILLETT, BREWDA

WILLIAMS, ADRIENNE P

WILLIAMS, B. T.
WILLIAMS, JOSEPH L

CARLLLS “ W NOW» C A W' NN N ]

88/060

08/020 . @i 1,328.37 320.37 120.37
08/020 SN e
80/014 9 T 525
08/038 3 1,600.89 609.00

08,707 , %,080.00 1,008.00

00/801 1.oco.t0‘ 1,840.00 040.00

80/934 :os.oo i

88/764

88,706

0w/723

80/72% : " : _ :
08/702 ) \ &
s8/001 81.00 e
80/008 :
88/003

WILLIAMS, TERESA

WILSON, CHARLOTTE, &
WIsE, JE3sB
WOODSON, AILEEN R

WIATT, DONNA

6
2
4
4
4
8
3
4
S
$
S
S
S
3
4
4

88/809

98/008 1,031.98 2300
087702 1,000.00 1,006.00
80/087 BTl X

03/008 1,100.08 100,00

TOURG, JOAN A.
SANRISH, ALI

[ X N N -




Attachment 1 to Bxhibit A

Bateh Aﬁi'«'nu Sxeeusive Refund GOavesalved
Coatributor name dte Bua Anouat Anouat fday Amoust

SRIN, RISAT 3 04 080/084
3 04 S8/0%8 106.00

9 14 08/020 1,000.00 1,380.00 380.00 350.00

[EeSs e

. Yiszgoiss Yisisoo  9is9sce
Tl Reoifs 4SS0  iigiscss

Py F4 /i




Attachment 1 to lll!!!! l
Page 27 of 27

y: res Used in Generating
Inpdtt of Bucessive Contributions

- Pield Definitions

a) Contributor Name per Committee’s data tape or check
copies supplied to Audit staff

b) Batch Date Number deposit batch date and number for

given contribution per Committee’s
tape

c) transaction amount shown per
contributor check or Committee’s
tape.

d) Aggregate Amount calculated total of contributions
from contributor net of
non-sufficient fund receipts.

e) Bxcessive Amount calculated excessive amount

4
contributor net of refunds sade
timely

Nig) ¥4 ' amount or portion of negotiated
refund check amount assigned to a
given excessive contributionm.

g) Refund § Day number of days calculated from the
batch date to the date of
negotiated refund check.

h) Unresolved Amount calculated to show the amount of
an excessive contribution for
which action (i.e., refund, etc.)
must still be taken.

Data and Procedures Used

The contributions reviewed were confined to those recorded
on the Committee’s data tape which covered the period January
1987 through February 27, 1989, and to additional receipts
documentation submitted in response to the interim report. No
reattribution documentation was provided to the Audit staff so
no adjustments could be made for reattributions. Contribution
amounts which were non-sufficient fund receipts are not included
in this report. Only refunds of excessive portions of

contributions verified by the Audit staff are included on this
report.




950436524 2 6

JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT '88 COMMITTEE

Batch Cheok Aggregate Bzcassive Refuad Refustd Uureselved
Contcributor name dte Bum Amount ABSuat Anount AReunt fday Anouat

AttadthtoMihith‘d

APOLLO THEATER PATRO 4 15 88/032 I,OQQ-_O"

1,000.00

1,000,860

263.80 -

$8/018 8,639,.00 §,830.00 7,650.00
88/801 32,130.00 3.430.90 1,130.00
88/004 $,700.60 " §,700.00 €,700.00
83/373 4,088.80 4,050.00 3,000.00
88/901 1,899.68 = §,878.00 878,90
88/661 1,7190.00 1,790.00 790.00
88,008 1,408.71 1.490.78 L4801}

'$21,928,71

e oy

ARAB COMM. ST. CROIX
DOUGLAS KING REG DEM
GREEKS PFOR JACKSON
NINISTERS/ANE CRURCH
NO RENITTER GIVEN®
NO RERITTER sSHOWN®*
¥8 RAINBOW COALITION

B wN® N

* Cashiers Check No. 3727180
4 from First American Bank
of Maryland

** Cashiers Check No. 1582824
from First National Bank,
Cincinnati




.
TN
= oo
o
{,“D
™
fzwr
R

¥

o

“JACKSON POR PRESIDENT ‘88
'!nl ("JJFP") - PAR EXHIBIT B

“'REFERRAL TO 0GC PAGE 1 OF 3

Jesse Jackson for President ’88 Committee ("JJFP")

Unreported Loan Activity

Sections 434(b)(2)(H) and (3)(E) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state, in part, that each report shall disclose
all loans along with the identification of each person who makes a
loan to the reporting committee during the reporting period,
together with the identification of any endorser or guarantor of
such loan, and date and amount or value of such loan.

Our review of the JJFP loan activity disclosed a loan,
the proceeds of which was deposited into a Michigan state account.
According to the promissory note, the loan was obtained froam the
Capitol NMational Bank in Lansing, Michigan on March 16, 1988, in
the amount of $8,497.24. JJrP did not disclose either the receipt
or the repayment of the loan on its disclosure reports.

On April 20, 1988, the Michigan state account repaid the
loan with a $14,081.17 check made payable to Capitol National
Bank. A contemporaneous memorandum relative to this disbursement
indicated that the check amount was to repay the proceeds of the
loan plus interest ($8,497.24 + $219.04) and to reimburse expenses
($5,364.089) paid by a development company on behalf of the

campaign.

Based on the information noted above in the interias
audit report ("IAR"), it was not clear how much was loaned by the
Capitol MNational Bank to JJFP. The Audit staff noted that at a
sinisum, it appeared that loans totaling $13,862.13 ($8,497.24 +
35.3:4.::) were obtained through Capitol National Bank and not

isclosed.

In the IAR, the Audit staff recommended that within 30
days of service of that report, the JJFP take the following
action:

- provide copies of all materials presented to the bank at
the time the loan was requested, to include but not be
limited to, the loan application, JJFP’'s financial
statements, any fundraising plans, any other information
provided to secure this loan; and, provide an
explanation from JJFP officials and/or the bank as to
why the loan should be considered as having been made in
the ordinary course of business, as well as an
explanation of the circumstances involving the $5,364.89
in expenses paid by the development company; and

file appropriate amendments to its disclosure report
detailing the total amount of loans received from
Capitol National Bank.




IR ISE JACRSON m R SIDENT ’88 _— . ;
Cbll:!!l! ("JIrP™) -~ PAR EXHIBIT &
e PAGE 2 OF 3

In response to the IAR, the JJFP narrated details
relative to the loan procurement and repayment. The JIFP state
that the $8,497.24 loan was arranged by a campaign volunteer
wvas also the owvner of the development company and a member of thn
Executive committee and Board of Directors of Capitol Natiomal
Bank. The JJre further stated that the $14,081.17 re at to
the bank included principal ($8,497.24) and interest ($219.04) on
the loan and reimbursement of thc expenses ($5,364.89) paid by tho
development company. The response by JIJFP concluded that the
volunteer/Board member/Executive Committee member/owner of the
development company arranged to have Capitol National Bank credit
the development company account or forward the funds to the
development company for expenses ($5,364.89) of the Jackson
campaign.

Although the JJFP acknowledges that the loan agreement
wvas prepared under the volunteer'’s supervision, it contends that
the loan was made in the ordinary course of business, it reflected
terms and conditions consistent with the prevailing market, and
the conditions were appropriate for a transaction of this scale.
The JJPP provided no bank or other documentation relative to these
transactions.

In the opinion of the Audit staff the JJIrP has not
provided a satisfactory explanation or documentation to show that
the loan should be considered as made in the ordinary course of
business. As of December 18, 1991, the JJFP has failed to file
amenduents disclosing this loan activity.

A second undisclosed loan or letter of credit may have
been obtained by the JJFP from Drexel National Bank. A collateral
receipt document dated March 24, 1988 was included within other
documentation provided by the JJFP in response to the IAR (see
IAR Finding II.J.1.a. Refunds and Rebates). The document
references loan number "L/C 151", and describes the transaction
(see Attachment 1) as:

"Assignment of...C/D dtd 03/24/88 for $30,000 for 129
days @ 5.856% reg. n/o Jesse Jackson for President
*88...dtd 4/4/88 signed by Gerald J. Austin and
Jeanette M. Palmore™*®/

The Certificate of Deposit ("C/D") was apparently
purchased by a check payable to "Drexel Bank" dated 3/23/88; the

*/ A JJFP memorandum, dated March 31, 1988, identified “Gerald
Austin” as "Campaign Manager”". A Dannette M. Palmore was an
Executive Assistant to Gerald Austin, a consultant to the
Committee and an apparent signatory on both the Drexel and
Independence Bank accounts.




W v

EXHIBDIT B
PAGE 3 OF 3

JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT 88
ITTRE (“JIPP") - PAR
SEFERRAL TO 0GC

: reverse side of the check was notated "CD #25683". This '

3 transaction was disclosed on the initial filings*/ as “"Credit Card
sit®. The internally generated documentation relative to this

disbursement described it as "MC Payment”, and "Master/Visa

Cards". The C/D was closed on August 12, 1988. The JJPP did not

disclose a loan from Drexel National Bank, nor did it report any

interest paid to this bank, nor did it disclose interest received

from a C/D.

Finally, a check from Drexel National Bank Investment
Department for $8,920.20 that was deposited into a Committee
account on January 31, 1989 is unexplained. This receipt was not
disclosed by the JJFrP, and bank confirmations sent relative to the
Statement of Bank Accounts and Cash on Hand indicate that all
activity with this bank was closed as of September 30, 1988. The
Audit staff does not conclude that this receipt pertains to the
undisclosed loan. However, one apparent undisclosed loan, the

) unexplained receipt, and the conflicting documentation relative to

b oy the C/D purchase all relate to transactions the JJFP had with

i Drexel National Bank.

Recommendation $2

The Audit staff recommends that the matter of
WD undisclosed loans, the matter of inadequate documentation relative
to these loans and the matter of an unexplained receipt from the
investment department of a bank which confirmed that all JJrep
accounts were closed at least four months before this receipt, be
referred to the Office of General Counsel.

*/ The transaction was not itemized on the amended reports.




UK OILY IF DIFFERENT FROM NAME AND ADDIRERE SHOWN ABOVE)

WE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIFT OF THE ITEMS LISTED
SELOW TO BE HELD AS COLLATERAL.

TS RECEWPT MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURMED WHEN
COLLATERAL 1S WITHORAWN.

NOT NEGOTIABLE — NOT ASRIONABLE

P - e

| DREXEL, NATIONAL BANK |

(312 220-0800

coutaTeraL neceiwrno. 10482

Ysxeh 26, 1988

Lm m

OOCUMENT NO.

0790028(12/88)




'JESSE JACRSON FOR PRESIDEWT *88
COMMITTER ('aan') - PAR
"nlm TO 0GC

lll!l!? C
PAGE 1 OF 2

“Jyre"

Jesse Jackson for President 88 Committee

Risstatement of rinancial Activity

Sections 434(b)(1), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United
States Code state, in relevant part, that each report shall
disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the
reporting period and the total amount of all receipts and
disbursements received or made during the reporting period and the

calendar year.

The Audit staff’'s reconciliation of the JJFP bank
accounts available for review to the activity on its disclosure
reports filed during the period covered by the audit, indicated

the following differences:

1. For 1987 Disclosure Reports as Initially Filed

- Reported receipts were overstated by $1,139.75
- Rogortcd disbursements were overstated by

728.67
- Reported ending cash was understated by

$18,588.92

The Audit staff did not perform an in-depth
analysis relative to the above differences.

2. Por 1987 Disclosure Reports as Amended

The JJFP filed amended reports for 1987 on January
30, 1990, for which the Audit staff’s reconciliation indicated the

following remaining differences:

3

<
(9

2 4

5

- Reported receipts overstated by $2,247.65

- Reported disbursements overstated by $11,933.77
- Reported ending cash on hand understated by
$9,686.12

The misstatement of disbursements was primarily the
net result of reporting loan repayments and interest twice
($20,159.31); reporting refunds to contributors twice ($1,335);
reporting voided checks ($1,267); reporting a bank transfer as a
disbursement ($15,000), and failing to report disbursements from
state and national accounts totaling $32,104.26 and reconciling
items totaling ($6,276.72).*/

i’

In the absence of JJFP workpapers which detail the
preparation of its disclosure reports, the Audit staff was
unable to determine the composition of certain reconciling

items.

4




“ mm002634

SON POR PRESIDENT ’88
' ("JIFP*) - PAR EXNIBIT C
PAGE 2 OF 2

The misstatement of ending cash on hand was a net
result of failing to include ending cash on hand from state
accounts ($11,640.52); including a voided check ($1,000) as an
outstanding item, and reconciling items totaling $2,954.40%/
($11,640.52 + $1,000 - $2,954.40 = $9,686.12).

The JJrP "derived” total reported receipts as an
amount reconcilable to total disbursements and ending cash on
hand. Therefore, the overstatement of receipts for $2,247.65 was
a result of overreporting disbursements by $11,933.77 and
underreporting ending cash on hand by $9,686.12.

The Audit staff noted in the interim audit report
("IAR") that the disclosure reports for 1988 as originally filed
understated beginning cash on hand by $18,588.92, understated
receipts by $1,889,245.48, understated disburscnonts by
$2,096,112.70, and overstated ending cash on hand by $227,948.36.
!utsu.nt to Commission approved Materiality Thresholds the
misstatement of financial activity for 1988 is not referable since
the amendments filed on January 30, 1990 materially corrected the

sisstatenent.

The Audit staff recommended in the IAR that the
JIPP, wvithin 30 days of service of that report, file amended
zoports for 1987 correcting the financial misstatement for 1987.

"The Audit staff also noted that with respect to 1988 activity it

reconmended no further action at that time.

As of December 18, 1991, the JJFP has failed to
file amendments to correct the financial misstatement of 1987
activity.

Recommendation 43

The Audit staff recommends that the misstatement of 1987
reported activity be referred to the Office of General Counsel
pursuant to Commission approved Materiality Thresholds.

In the absence of JJFP workpapers which detail the
preparation of its disclosure reports, the Audit staff was
unable to determine the composition of certain reconciling

items.




me POR ¥ smm 1)
TYEE ( 'un') - FAR
T0 0GC

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committ

tting of Contributions Received from !ulttielg
E'GEIE&“

Section 434(b)(3)(B) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report shall disclose the identification of
-each political committee which makes a contribution to the
reporting committee during the reporting period, together with the
date and amount of any such contribution.

Section 431(13)(B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to be, in the case of any other
person, the full name and address.

1. Disclosure Reports as Initially Filed

The Audit staff’s review of contributions froa
party committees, other political committees, and non-registered
organizations for 1987 and 1988 resulted in the identification of
70 contributions, totaling $134,563.71, that the JIFP failed to
itemize as required, on the disclosure reports as initially filed.
These problems are detailed below:

Por 1987, the JJFP failed to report and itemise
five contributions, totaling $17,000, from other political
committees.*/

rFor 1988, the JJFP failed to report and itemize 65
contributions, totaling $117,583.71, from other political
committees and non-registered organisstions. In sddition, the
Audit staff noted six contributions froms other political
committoes and non-registered organisations, totaling $9,100,
wvhich were itemized incorrectly - as contributions froa
individuals. The Audit staff also identified one transfer from an
authorized committee ($405) and one receipt from a State account
($3,000) wvhich were also itemized incorrectly - disclosed as
contributions from individuals.

2. Disclosure Reports as Amended

The JJFP filed amended reports for 1987 and 1988 on
October 19, 1989. The JJFP reported and itemized all of the
omissions noted above except 20 contributions, totaling
$46,183.71, from other political committees and non-registered
organizations as follows:

*/ One contribution for $5,000 was identified as received from a
political party committee in the interim report. Purther
review reclassified it as a non-party political committee.







JESSE aaqnlnu ZOR | %:y«-céeuun :
!tiluro to Itemize Contributions from Pu! jnli Cuauttttus ‘
and ﬂon-rogiItdfid,ﬂrg:ntta&ibu
Disclosure Reports as Initially Piled

Contributor Name ﬁati'ut ‘Anount of iogtiteridl :
“of Committee Contrtbutiun enntrihution Non-r.gl:tt?od

othor Political Con-itttcs

Active lallot Clubd 11-05-87 $5,000.00 Registered

International 11-16-87 $1,000.00 Registered
Longshoreaan

Machinists Non- 10-28-87 $3,000.00 Registered
Partisan Pol. League

Responsible Citizens 11-30-87 $1,000.00 Registered
Political League

Democrats for the ‘80s 12-02-87 $5,000.00 Registered

Total 1987 as initially filed $17,000.00

Other Political Connittoes - 1988

1984 Hayes for $250.00 Registered
Congress Committee

Amalgamated Transit -14- $5,000.00 Registered
Service

American Federation s $250.00 Registered
of State Cty & Muni. -26- $200.00

Employees - $400.00
$500.00
$600.00
$500.00

fimerican Federation = $2,000,00 Registered
of Gov’t Employees

Archer Dariel -09- $1,000.00 Registered
Midiand Co. - $3,000.00

Coca Cola Co. -06- $1,000.00 Registered
Non-partisan Cmte.




JBSSE :m:m:& !oa r

Failure to Itesime Contributi _
and Non-registere

pi :elmt Reporis as

. islfiin-
: i‘:?:?a 1y’ #il.d

Contributor Name Date of ‘Anount of Registered/
of Committee Contribution Contrihution Ion-rogtstorod
Cosmittee to Elect 4-14-88 31.000.00 Registered

Gary R. George

Coopers & Lybrand PAC 4-08-88 $1,000.00 Registered

CWA - Cope Political 7-05-88 $3,000.00 Registered
Contribution Cate

Dayton Power & Light 4-22-88 $230.00 Registered
Co. Empl. Fund

$1,000.00
$1,000.00

District 1199 Nat’l Registered

Union of R § H

‘1 ’m.‘oo
$1,000.00

Electrocoma Auto Inc. Registered

Elihu Harris Federal Registered

Federal Express Corp. 1-31-88 $100.00 Registered
1-31-88 $2,000.00
.3.’00 00

$250.00

Funds for Quality Registered

in Governaent

Grumman PAC $1,000.00 Registered

Hawkins for Congress 3-04-88 $3500.00 Registered

R Committee

International 2-24-88 $2,500.00 Registered
Longshoreaen’s Cate

International Ladies 3-21-88 $5,000.00 Registered
Garment Workers

Keep Nick Rahall 4-22-88 $250.00 Registered
in Congress

Laborer‘s District 3-21-88 $5,000.00 Registered
Council

Maxima Corp 4-25-88 $1,000.00 Registered

National Alliance 3-02-88 $2,000.00 Registered
for Political Action

$250.00
$1,000.00

Nat‘’l Bankers Assoc. Registered




: Pag
JESSE JACKSON !ugﬁr!iSIInnr ‘88 cohuitrla ‘
Failure to Itemizse Contributions from Political Committees
and Non-registered Organimstions
Disclosure Reports as Initially Filed

Contributor Name Date of  Amount of  Registered/
of Committee Contribution CQntrihution Non-registered

National Education
Association

Nat‘’l Union of HEH
Care Employees

Pol. Fund Cate of Amer.
Postal Workers Union

Ray Stock for Congress
kealtors PAC

Responsible Citizens
Political League

Seafarers PA Donation

Sheet Metal Workers
Internat’l Assoc.

Society Corp. PAC

Society for Adv.
Ambul. Care

United Elect Radio
t Machine Uorkers

United Mine Workers of
America

Westcap General
Purpose Pol. Cate.

Citicorp Voluntary
Political Fund

PAC for Residential
Builders

Albert k. Wynn
Campaign Fund

Non-partisan Political
Support for General
Electric

The Bethune Dubois PAC

-11-88

2-12-88

4-08-88

3-24-88

3-09-88
2-19-88

4-26-88

3-08-88

4-25-88

5-02-88

3-10-88

2-12-88

3-04-88

1-29-88

4-15-88

5-13-88

Y- 4-88

3-29-88

35, 000 00

$2,000.00

$5,000.00

$1,000.00
$250.00
$1,000.00

$600.00
$35,000.00

$300.00
$250.00

$100.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00
$250.00
$2,000.00
$500.00

$500.00

$3,000.00

$1,000.00

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered
Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

- Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Registered

Non-registered

Non--eqistered




JEss aagnnnu rt!ixniut “g8 cuuuxrrlz
Pailure ta-!thni:d*tuntﬂfbutiqni from Political Committees
‘and nun-r-g.‘tar-d Organizations
Di:eiﬂﬁnru 'l?tl as uttiatly Filed

Contributor N-t-_
of Coamittee

Bear, Stearns and Co.
Political Committee

The Coalition for
Folitics &t Education

Arab Community of
8t. Croix

Ministers of AME Church
Greeks for Jackson ‘88

Islamic Society of
North America

Apollo Theatre Patrons

YS Rainbow Coalition

nato*ot

Amount of

l.gistcrid/

Contribution Contribution ﬂOn-rogittdtid

8-235-886

2-10-886

6-30-66

2-12-88
6-20-88
9-01-88
3-10-88
3-10-88
3-10-88
3-10-88
3-10-86

7-29-88

$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$8,630.00

$4,050.00
$5,700.00
$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$263.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$1,490.71

Rogisterod

Non-registered

Non-registered

Non-registered
Non-registered

Non-registered

Non-registered

Non-registered

- e e e "h e G e e o aw

$117,383.71

Yotal 1988 as initially filed

Grand total - 1987 and 19886
itemization errors for

reports as initially filed

$134,583.71




Bxhibit D

N Bl i o . Page 1 of 1.
JACKSON IDENT ‘88 couu:r!ss

’ "*Eaﬁtributiﬁn‘& ‘om Political Coamittees
and*ﬂbn-tlglitorld' inisations

luulum-o lowﬂs as anmd

P Y ‘——-- N S R D e e s v an e S o on P G0 G T e e = P

Contributor 1987 “amount T
Active Ballot Club 11-05-87 $5,000.00 Registered
Subtotal (1987) $5,000.00

American Federation of 3-02-88 $300.00 Registered
State & Cty Municipal 4-04-88 $300.00
Employees '

National Education 2-11-88 $35,000.00 Registered
Association PAC

Vestcap General Purpose 3-04-88 $250.00 Registered
Political Committee

Albert Wynn Campaign 1-04-88 $300.00 Non-registered
Committee

$3500.00 Non-registered

PAC for Residential
Builders of San Fran.

Non-Partisan Support 3-29-88 - $3,000.00 Registered
for General Electric iy

The Bethune Dubois PAC 6-14-88 $1,000.00 Registered

The Coalition for $1,000.00 Non-regqistered
Political Action and

Education

Arab Coaaunity of- 6-30-88 $8,630.00 Non-registered
8t. Croix

Ministers of AME Church 2-12-88 $4,050.00 Non-registered

Greeks for Jackson ‘88 6-28-88 $5,700.00 Non-registered

Islamic Society of 9-01-88 $5,000.00 Non-registered
North America

Apollo Theatre Patrons 3-10-88 $1,000.00 Non-registered

3-10-88 $1,000.00
2-10-88 $1,000.00
3-10-88 $1,000.00

$263.00

YS Kkainbow Coalition 7-29-88 $1,490.71 Non-registered

Subtotal (1988)

- D on e = - - -

$46,183.71

Total errors - 1987 and 1988




mn JACKSOM FOR PRESIDENT ‘88
"COMMITTRE ("JJIFP®") - FAR
REFERRAL TO OGC

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee (“JJFP")

Reporting of Contributions Received from Individuals

Itemisation of Contributions from Individuals

Section 434 (b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a political committee to report the identification
of each person who makes a contribution to the committee in an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 per calendar year
together with the date and amount of such contribution.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to be in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

The JJIPP’'s contribution records made available were
reviewed by the Audit staff to determine whether all contributions
received from individuals aggregating in excess of $200 per
calendar year were itemized as required on the JIre’s disclosure
reports. The results of our reviev indicated that 69% of the

itemisable contributions received during 1987, and 62% of s
contributions received during 1988, were not itenized us t!duiﬂid
on the reports as initially filed.

On October 19, 1989 the JIFP filed amended reports for
1987 and 1988 which materially corrected the itemization omissions
for 1968. The amended reports filed for 1987, however, yielded an
error rate of 61% for itemization.

At the exit conference the JJFP was advised of the high
error rate for itemization. The JJFP representatives had no
explanation and appeared willing to correct the problem through
amendments. Subsequent to the exit conference a JJPrP
representative suggested that the high error rate may have
resulted from programming anomalies in the software used to
generate the Schedules A-P for the 1987 reports as amended.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") the Audit staff
recommended that the JJFP within 30 calendar days of service of
that report file amended Schedules A-P to disclose the itemizable
contributions received from individuals during 1987. The Audit
staff did not recommend action with regard to 1988; amendments

filed during fieldwork had materially corrected the deficiencies
on the initial filings for 1988.




- 4
i oy
‘.’, ‘n
v ~D
™
b5 gt
SIS

wn

N

EXHIBIT B =
‘PAGE 2 OF 3

Subsequent to the IAR the Audit staff has attempted to
quantify the itemisation errors within the 1987 and 1988 reports
as initially filed. Although contributions from individuals are

‘recorded on magnetic media it is not practical to obtain an

sccurate total of itemixzable activity from this dsta.

Many duplicate contributions are present within or between the
data sets of contributions and preclude a meaningful aggregation
by calendar year. Purther, any total so derived would not be
comparable to the reported itemized activity because the JJIFrp

(1) itemized contributions which did not aggregate in excess of
$200 per calendar year, (2) failed to report the correct aggregate
year-to-date totals for many contributions it did itemize, or (3)
reported aggregates for contributions which do not appear on the
magnetic medium.

The Audit staff calculated an itemization error by
determining the difference between the total of contributions
individually greater than $200 within one magnetic data set and
the contributions greater than $200 itemised on the reports. To
this difference the Audit staff added itemizable contributions
vhich were not included on the data set. The Audit staff
estimates that the JIFp failed to itemisze at least $1,109,864.91
of itemizable contributions from individuals for 1987 and 1966.
This estimate is a conservative figure because it dows not inmclude
sll itemizable activity. The estimate is also low because the
magnetic data is contained within two data sets which are not
structurally cospatible or mutually exclusive. The Audit staff
therefore only used magnetic data from the set which was the sost
complete for sach reporting period. 1t is the opinion of the
Audit staff that the total of contributions requiring itemisation
that the JJPP failed to itemize exceeds $1,109,064.

The Audit staff also noted in the IAR a material problem
with regard to disclosure of contributor information on the
reports as originally filed. The JJFP filed amendments on October
19, 1989 which materially corrected these irregularities. The
Audit staff recommended no further action on this matter.

The JJFP failed to file amendments to correct the
itemization errors for 1987 (as of December 18, 1991) as
recommended in the IAR. The Audit staff notes that had the JJrp
filed amendments to correct the itemization probleam in 1987, the
matter would still be referable based on the Materiality
Thresholds. Finally, the Audit staff notes that the itemization
problem in 1988 is also referable based on the Materiality
Thresholds despite the amendments filed prior to the completion of
fieldwork.




'nu Auazt statf rmndl that this matter be tctctt.d to
the Office of Gemeral Counsel pursuant to Commission approved

Nateriality Thresholds.

<4
m,
o
M2
-q-
C«.,
wn
(0.8




SSE JACKSON POR PRESIDENT *88
IITTEE (“JJIFP") - PAR
0 0aC

lﬂltl!! r
PAGE 1 OF 2

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee (“JJIPR")

Itemization of Disbursements

Sections 434(b)(4)(A) and (5)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that each report shall disclose
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses; and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to
meet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with the
date, amount, and purpose of such operating expenditure.

1%% National Accounts

The Audit staff performed a sample review of
disbursements made from the National bank accounts (bank accounts

_ maintained at JJrP headquarters). Of those disbursements required
. to be itemized, a material number were not itemized on the

i disclosure reports as originally filed. On October 19, 1989, the

JJrP filed amended reports which materially corrected this

itemization problem.

Purther, an Audit staff review of selected
disbursements from both the National and State accounts identified
40 disbursements, totaling $1,181,559.31, which were not itemised
as required on the JJre’s discloour- reports as initially ttlod.

After reviewing the amended reports filed by the
JJFP on October 19, 1989, the Audit staff noted seven o
disbursements, totaling $99,434.75%/, which still were not itemised

wn as required.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided
the JJrP with a schedule detailing these seven disbursements.

2. State Accounts

The Audit staff reviewed all disbursements from
State bank accounts (bank accounts maintained at state offices) in
1987 and identified 49 disbursements, totaling $17,890.12, which

were not itemized as required on the JJFP’s disclosure reports as
initially filed.

The review of amended reports filed by the
JJFP on October 19, 1989 indicated that 35 of the 49 errors noted

*/ Reduced to six items, totaling $69,434.75, since the interim
audit report.




NI002637

EXHIBIT P
PAGE 2 OF 2

'JBSSE JACKSON POWPPRESIDENT ‘88
" COMNITTEE (“JJFP") - PAR
REFERRAL 70 OGC

above were corrected and 14 errors, totaling $5,147.93,
‘ remain uncorrected. 1In addition, 25 disbursements, totaling

B $5,240.31, that were itemiszed correctly on the reports as

[ initially filed were not itemized as required on the reports as
amended. Therefore, 39 (14 + 25) disbursements, totaling
$10,396.24 ($5,147.93 + $5,240.31), still require corrective i

action by the JJFrP.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided
the JJFP with schedules detailing all disbursements not itemiszed -
on the amended reports. 8

For 1988, disbursements were reviewed on a sample
basis by the Audit staff. Of those disbursements required to be
itemized, 76% were not itemized on the disclosure reports as
initially filed. The amended reports filed by the JJFP on October
19, 1989, were materially correct with regard to itemization of

1988 disbursements.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") the Audit staff
recommended that the JJFP within 30 calendar days of service of
that report file amended reports correcting the itemization
problems not corrected subsequent to the initial filing.

1"?
4

The JJFP stated in its response to the IAR that it
~will file amendments. As of December 18, 1991, the JJFP has
‘failed to file the requested amendments.

Subsequent to the IAR, the Audit staff has
quantified the itemisation errors on the reports as initially
filed for both National and State accounts. From this review the
Audit staff identified 2498 disbursements totaling $2,960,004.84 s
which were not itemized as required. These errors are summarized 3
on Attachment 1 for both initial filings and amended reports.®/

950436592

Recommendation $6

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel. The Audit staff notes, above, that
had the JJFP filed the recommended amendments the matter would
still be referable pursuant to Commission approved Materiality

Thresholds.

One itemization error category for the amended filings has
been reduced by $30,000 since the interim report. Post IAR
review of loan activity (see Exhibit B) reclassified an

item as a non-reportable transaction.




:
5
v
W
&

@
W
<
¥ ]
@

8

@

i @
"

"
" )

@

95043652845

IESSE JACKSON FOR PRERSIDENT ‘88 COMMITTEE

Itenisation Brrots - Disbursemants

hoportl as Initially Filed
Description No. Amount

------------ " An A W OF Ay G5 G0 G5 R Gn Gn Gn SN W AP AN SO S5 G G5 G A ) CP G Gn G0 S5 B G5 TP OS U SR A% S5 ou wy 4e N =

National and State
Accounts

Selected Disbursements 40‘ $1,1681,559.31

National Accounts

Other Disbursements e
1987 . 455,737.68
1988 $745,944.13

$17,890.12
$958,873.60

State Accounts~1987
State Accounts-1968

—-u-----------—---n-nn---u-uu--—----- -----

TOTAL ITBHIZATIDN BRROR 2490 - 43,960,004.84

“ttiﬁﬂf'"t 1

Page 1 of )

Reports as anondcd
No. Anount

- A GO G D AN AN S D R GRS D SR N ST Gn G ED S G NS WS Gl Gn S

$69,434.75

$.00
$.00

$10,396.24
$500.00

--------------- ﬂ-—-nﬁﬁbn--u

a6 $80,330.99




IACRSON m' DENT ‘88
TIeE orel - PR

FERRAL TO OGC

PAGE 1 OF

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee ("JJFe")

Disclosure of Disbursements

Sections 434(b)(4)(A) and (5)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that each report shall disclose
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses; and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to
seet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with the
date, amount, and purpose of such operating expenditure.

S8ection 104.3(b)(4)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Tederal Regulations states, in part, that statements or
descriptions such as "advance"”, "election day expenses”, “"other
expenses”, "expenses”, “"expense reimbursement”, "miscellaneocus®,
“outside services”, "get-out-the-vote"” and "voter registration®
would not meet the requirements of 11 C.F.R. $104.3(b)(4) for
reporting the purpose of an expenditure.

4 8

i
i

s National Accounts - Selected Disbursemsnts

The Audit staff reviewed 286 selected disbursements
and noted 44 disbursements, totaling $978,289.39, for which an
inadequate purpose was included on the disclosure reports as
initially filed by the JJFrP.

However, wvhen these same 286 disbursements were
traced to the amendments filed on October 19, 1989, 93 payments,
totaling $5,412,979.20, wvere disclosed inadequately as to purpose.
These errors tosultod from the use of such purpose descriptors as
“outside services"”, "contracted services", and "consulting
contractor”. Three vendors (Gerald Austin & Associates, Changing
America, Harris Bank) comprised a significant portion of the
disbursements disclosed inadequately. At the exit conference, the
JJFP was presented a schedule detailing these disbursements.

2. National Accounts - Sample Review

The balance of the disbursements made from National
accounts were reviewed on a sample bagsis. The results of testing
these disbursements indicated that a material number of the
itemized disbursements were not disclosed adequately on the
reports as initially filed.

The Audit staff’'s review of amended reports filed
October 19, 1989, indicated that 37% of the itemized disbursements
were not disclosed adequately. The Audit staff analyzed the
disclosure errors and expanded its review for the problem areas

identified as follows.




» mm JACKSON POR PRESIDENT ‘88
CONMITTRE (“JOFPP") - PAR
REFERRAL 10 ooc

a. Contracted BServices

The Audit staff identified 136 items, totaling

$167,488.92, for which the purpose was disclosed inadequately as
'conttactod services®. At the exit conference, the JIr? was

provided schedules detailing these disbursements.

b. Inadequate Address

The Audit staff also identified 281
disbursements, totaling $339,689.92, for which either no address
or an incomplete address was disclosed. The JJFP was provided
with schedules detailing these payments at the exit conference.

c. Wrong Payee
During the campaign, the JJFrP utilized bank

N drafts wvhich are bearer instruments and have a maximum value
& stated on the face (i.e., not more than $50, $100). Drafts were
- provided to campaign staff and were used to purchase goods and

services and to pay travel and subsistence expenses incurced by
campaign staff. Por bank drafts, the Audit staff noted that the ]
JITP often disclosed these disbursements as paid to the signatory g
of the draft instead of the actual payee. The Audit staff &
identified 154 drafts, totaling $16,868.47, for which an incorrect
payee was disclosed. At the exit conference, the JIFP was given
schedules detailing these disbursements.

d. Salary & Travel

Although the majority of the errors were ncted.
as described in subsections a., b., and c., above, a material
error rate was identified relative to reported payments listed as
salary or travel. These errors occurred because purposes
disclosed as either salary or travel for individuals were
apparently interchanged. Each individual receiving either salary
or travel reimbursement payments apparently was assigned a purpose 4
code for either salary or travel by the JJFP, and svery payment to i
that individual was then disclosed under that purpose code (salary 3
or travel) regardless of the actual purpose, which may be salary
for one payment and travel reimbursement for others.

9 504368 A 8

3, State Accounts

The Audit staff reviewed all disbursements from
State accounts for 1987 and identified 10 payments, totaling
$2,464.77, that were disclosed inadequately on the reports as
initially filed. From the review of amended reports filed on
October 19, 1989, 23 disbursements, totaling $7,356.40, were
disclosed inadequately. At the exit conference, the JJFP was
given a schedule detailing these disbursements.




i
!
‘-’y V
{ Ty,
w
o

FOR PRESIDENT ‘88
{ ,!"a‘f"') - PFAR

e Disbursements from State accounts were tested on a
ample basis for 1988. There was a 66% error rate relative to

closuce of purpose on the reports as initially filed. Amended .

yrts £iled on October 19, 1939, resulted in the error rate

g ‘teduced to 30\M. wtthin the 30% error rate, 87% of the
srtors occurred vhen "outside services” was used to describe the
13 of the disbursement. At the exit conference, the
JIrP was apprised of this problea.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") the Audit staff
recommended that the JJrp within 30 calendar days of service of
that report file amended Schedules B-P as follows:

(1) Pror (1) above, provide an adequate purpose for the
disbursements mentioned.

(ii) Por (2)(a), change "contracted services"” to a
purpose which adequately describes the actual work
performed or goods received.

(iii) ror (2)(b), provide a complete address for the
payees mentioned.

(iv) Por (2)(c), disclose the correct payee for bank
drafts.

(v) Por (2)(d), disclose the correct purpose for
payments of salary and travel expenses.

(vi) Pror (3) above, disclose an adeqguate purpose for
the twenty-three 1987 disbursements mentioned. Por
1988, disclose a purpose vhich describes the work
performed for all disbursements previously
disclosed as having been made for "outside
services."”

The JJFP stated in its response that it will file
amendments to provide the additional explanations needed with regard
to disbursements. As of December 18, 1991, the JJFP has failed to
file amendments to correct the disclosure of disbursements.

Subsequent to the IAR the Audit staff has estimated
the dollar value of disbursements lacking the required disclosure
information. The Audit staff has determined that at least 718
disbursements totaling $1,852,651.25 from both National and S8tate
accounts were disclosed inadequately with respect to address or
purpose in the reports as initially filed. The reports as amended
during fieldwork included at least 943 disbursements totaling
$6,101,330.48 for which the disclosed purpose or address was
inadequate, or the disclosed payee was incorrect. Incorrectly
disclosed payees were not noted in the reports as initially filed;




| The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred
"to the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved

Nateriality Thresholds.

o
07‘
i
<
c
7o)




JESSE JACKSON ¥OR nn!nm'uc&nnthn s

Susmary of Mu:lawu frrors tar Muuruwnu
- aw !nitlllly Filed and as Altnﬁod

Iasdtquuto L Inadequate
Description as Initially ) as
No. Piled Asended

- D D Y o € D e e W - WS T e w w wn - - - - - oo - e e e - - - -

National Accounts - 44 $978,289.39 $5,412,979.20
Iinadequate purposes for
S8elected Disbursements

Nations] Accounts -
Other Disbursements

3. Inadequate Purpose

Contracted Services $197,786.10 $167,488.92
Aiix Consulting Contractors $409,5%50.70

Outside Services $21,129.91

Outeide Labor $1,3%50.00

b. Inadequate Address $3260,691.39 $339,689.92
Errors duplicated for both
purpose and address: ($24,861.17) 0

c. WUrong Payee ki $10,868.47

d. Salary § Travel $626.37 $35,133.68

State Accounts - 1987 ! .
Inadequate purpose $2,464.77 $7,3356.40

State Accounts --1983 '
Outside Services $3,055.39 : -$108,848.20
Inadequate address $3,223.79 [ $27,30).47
Errors duplicated for both
purpose and address: -3 (s1, 655 39) (05 068 79)

Total for Audit Period 718 $l,952,651.25 ‘6,10!,330.49

A Amounts are values of sample item errors only.
AAThese disbursements were not itemized on the reports as initially filed.
AAkkAlso includes 4 items totaling $3,538.10 whose purpose was listed as ‘consulting’.




MH002639

-13"" JACRSON POR PRESIDENT ‘88
. COMMITERE (“JJFP") - FAR EXHIDIT B
REPERRAL TO OGC PAGE 1 OF 2

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee ("JJFP")

Recordkeeping for Refunds and Rebates

Section 434(b)(2)(1I) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each treasurer of a political committee
is regquired to file reports disclosing refunds, rebates, and other
offsets to operating expenditures.

Section 434(b)(3)(F) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires that each report filed under this section shall
disclose the identification of each person who provides a rebate,
refund, or other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting
committese in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within
the calendar year, together with the date and amount of such
receipt.

Section 431(13)(B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to include, in the case of any
person, the name and address of such person. In addition, 2
U.8.C. 431(11) defines "Person” to include an individual,
partnership, corporation, association, labor organization or
committee.

Section 104.14(b)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Pederal
Regulations states, in part, that each political committee
required to file any report under this subchapter shall maintain
records relevant to such reports, including vouchers, wvorksheets,
receipts, bills and accounts, which shall provide in sufficient
detail the necessary information and data from which the filed
reports and statements may be verified, explained, clarified, and
checked for accuracy and completeness.

Section 102.9(c) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, the treasurer shall preserve all
records and accounts required to be kept for 3 years after the
report to which such records related is filed.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") we stated that we
were unable to review refunds and rebates because neither
refund/rebate documentation nor JJFP workpapers in support of
these receipts were provided. We recommended in that report that
the JJFP provide us with all deposit batches, statements of
account, expense vouchers, invoices, contracts, explanations of
expenditures and receipts, and any other information necessary to
perform a review of refunds and rebates. We first requested the
necessary documentation from the JJFP within a letter dated August
1, 1990.




‘I’ jﬁob

JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88

COMNITTEE (“"JJ7P") - PAR EXNHIBIT R
"HEPERRAL TO 0GC PAGE 2 OF 2

The JJIrP’'s response to the IAR, received September 17,
1991, contained documentation meant to support the receipt of
refunds and rebates. The documentation included bank
statements, deposit tickets, check copies, invoices to press
organizations, and an accounts receivable ledger.

Our review of this information, along with deposit
batches and reported offset activity, indicated that we were not
provided with a material amount of documentation relative to
offsets to expenditures. We determined that the JJrP received, at
a minimum, $929,810.20 in offsets to expenditures during the audit
period. However, the support for offsets totaled only
$837,871.14. Therefore, it appears that the JJFP received at
least $91,939.06 in offsets to expenditures for which we had no
documsentation. See Attachment 1. The undocumented amount
represents 9.89% of total offsets that appear to have been
received by the JJFrP.

Purthermore, we were unable to determine if the amounts
billed to the press for air travel were correct. The JJFP did not
provide passenger manifests or specific costs of flights
associated with travel by the press. Therefore, we did not have
the documentation necessary to verify that all invoices and check
copies were provided by the JJFP or the information necessary to
verify the accuracy of the invoices and statements that were
provided.

Finally, our limited review of billings and receipts
that were provided relative to press travel indicated that the
JIFP may have net receivables due from press organisetions. The
invoices for billings to the press totaled $939,319.78, vhereas
receipts from the press totaled $872,650.66. Within these totals
we identified $101,352.33 in apparent receivables from press
organisations and $34 683.20 in apparent overpayments by press
organizations.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the JJIFP has
failed to provide the documentation necessary to perform a
substantive review of offsets to expenditures.

Recommendation $#8

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds for recordkeeping.




Offsets te cxnnduur“ trﬂm.mun) u.nnu on’ tM m(‘lqe!awu reports
tor uhtch supporting docusentation was net provided. e
Report Reported _ Rapert . Purpose 'No. _ Amount
Period Vender = Date ‘Per Report " ‘Ites Per Report

01797~ - Ancient Egyptian A.N.O.N. 08/19/87 trav refsd 1,029.00
09/67 Honsour Nedical Poundation 09702797 trav reiad 1,620.00
JBH Air Charter 09/16/87 Payn refund 298.43
Christian Science Monitor 09730797 33’s Book 18.95

British Broadcasting 10721787 aedia travel 130.00
CNN 10/30/87 sedia travel 1 1,584.00

Knight Ridder 11713787 wsedia travel 644.00

Beacon Iravel, Inc. 01713788 refund 298.00
United Airlines 01728788 refund 210.00

Miduway Airlines 02701788 refund 70.00
Southern Bell 2/11/88 refund 413.05
Kanchete-Blaoch Editores, $.A. 2/29/88 press travel 545.75
Tinmes Neuwspapers of G.B. 2726/88 press travel : 1,000.00

Dagbladet 3714768 press travel 150.00
Paul Gasan 3/07/88 prass travel 100.00
Paul Gasan 3707768 press travel 100.00
Paul Gasan 3707/88 ‘press travel. 100.00
UsSA Today 3714788 press travel 750.00
Magnua Photos 3709788 press travel - 150.00

An. Legion-Hanchesiter Post 79 4/07/88 refund S 200.00

U.S. Secret Service 6/29788 travel b 31,796.84

U.S. Secret SeFvice 7701788 travel : 46,080.83
Advance Logic Telephones 8729788 refund * 3,300.00

United States Trust Company 9719788 refund 1,130.21
of New York

Total: $91,939.06

Item Total: 24

z=====

* These items have been traced by amount and date to deposits
listed on bank statements from various JJFP88 accounts.




--sml JACREON FOR nntom e :
_COMMITTEE (“JJFP") - PAR mzr Wy
' REPERRAL TO occ PAGE 1 OF 1

Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committes g'aarr'z"

Itemization of Offsets to Expenditures

Section 434(b)(3)(F) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report under this section shall disclose the
identification of each person wvho provides a rebate, refund, or
other offset to operating expenditures to the reporting committee
in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the
calendar year, together with the date and amount of such receipt.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines "identification" in the case of any other person, the full
name and address of such person. 1In addition, 2 U.8.C. 431(11)
defines "Person” to include an individual, partnership,
association, corporation, labor organization,
or committee.

Documentation in support of Offsets to Expenditures
(Refunds and Rebates) was not available for review by the Audit
staff during fieldwork. 1In the interim audit report (“IAR"), the
Audit staff recommended that the JJFP provide to the Audit staff
all deposit batches, statements of account, expense vouchers,
invoices, contracts, explanations of expenditures and receipts,
and any other information to perform a review of refunds and
rebates. The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations
may be forthcoming.

The Audit staff reviewed the documentation zi idld by
the JJFP in response to the interim report and identi L
material problem relative to itemization of refunds and . tlh(&.l
for both the disclosure reports as initially filed and the !ipﬁrtc
as amended on January 30, 1990. See Attachment 1. Por the
reports as initially filed the JJrp failed to itemize 124 offsets
totaling $235,128.36; on the reports as amended the JJrP failed to
itemize 36 offsets totaling $66,083.41.

The Audit staff recognizes that the JJFP did not have
the opportunity to respond at the interim stage. However, both
the itemization errors within the reports as initially filed and
the reports as amended on January 30, 1990 are referable to the
Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commmission approved
Materiality Thresholds.

Recommendation #9

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




28504365 2 38 5 Attachaent 1
[T=23 ot Exhibit
JESSE JACKSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘80 COMMITIER Page ) of 3

T A wn e S0 D D WD U O U D A e s G5 A OB G G0 Y S S5 SN b W D Gn B OU G845 B0 G B n D SR M e S0 OB SO e 4D B0 @5 AR @5 4D AD 4D AN sk B &5 G o8 S as

Schedule of itemization errors of offsets to expenditures (refunds,
rebates) for the period of 1/01/87 through 9/30/68.

Deposit Not (#1) Reports as (#2) Reports as
Name of Check Check Check Date if Is’d Initially Filed Amnended

Vendor Number Amount Known = (By  ----=- -————————
Iten

Tamp3a Tribune 10719/87

Los Angeles Ti.es 167796 11/06/87 644,00
‘hicago Tribune 493 11/17/87 644.00 2/01/88

b ¢

644.00

644.00
1,242.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
1,000.00
5,000.00
2,000.00
5,000.00

BS 9%796 11/724/87 1,242,00
ime Irnc. 12080 1/706/88 3,000.00 1/08/88
Newsday wt 1706788 3,000.00 1706/88
St. Petersburg Times 739457 1/06/88 1,000.00 1/08/88
New Yorlk Times B86S 1/06/88 $00.00 1/08/88
Kolling Storne 44660 1/07/88 1,000.00 17117988
ABC 930455 1/708/88 $,000.00 1710/88
WCAU-TV 991420 1714788 2,000.00 171%/88
Jet Majgazine 1663 2/02/88 5,000.00
NEC 11,265.00 2/17788
New York FPost 29073 1,400.00 2/26/88
New York Post 799 2/723/88 3500.00
London Times - Sunday 1274 2/23/88 400.00
WCVB-TV 2710 2/24/88 900.00
Swiss Television Money Or 2/24/88 600.00
Dallas Morning News 177253 2/24/88 $00.00
Lisee Leconte Inc. 542 2/25/88 900.00
AP 19265 3/26/88 1,130.00
Newsweek 193141 2/29/88 2,000.00
London Times 1430 2/29/88 700.00
.Boston Globe 5436 2/29/88 2,650.00

Pt b od fd fond ek ot Pt gt P Pt Pt

11,265.00
1,400.00
500.00
400.00
900.00
600.00
500.00
900.00
1,150.00
2,000.00
700.00
2,650.00
450.00
300.00
600.00
450.00
900.00
750.00
900.00
750.00
1,000.00

NHK Japan Broadcastin 248 2/29/88 450.00
Literary KReseatch Inc 2193 2/29/88 300,00
Newsday 176 2/729/88 600.00
WBEM-TV 731499 3/701/88 4%0,00
New York Daily N-ous 5129 3703/88 900.00
Phoenix News wt 3/04/88 750.00 3/04/88
Unknown cash chk 3705/88 900.00
Richard Benedetto 480106 3/10/88 750,00
R.E. Turrer 6819 3/15/88 1,000,000 4/12/68
NBC 510863 3/16/88 103,96 103.96
Washington Fost 449259 3/32/88 3768.08 4/13/68 278.08
New England Telephone 908700 3/23/88 697.06 6/39/88 697.06
Chattanoos32 Times 104786 3725788 900.00 4/15/788 900.00
New England Telephone 908847 3/29/88 366.09 6739798 386.89
Fort Worth Star-Teleg 101324 3729788 150,00 4/12/60 150.00

et bt g
s e DD DD N O et 0 s P g bt s DD DY P s B g 5 DG D) gt B g b g B s e s Bt s e

697.06
386.89

Db Gttt et Bt o ht Dt P Pt d s Df G fudd b D s




N

»-) 5 ﬁ 4 \5 6 5 2 % ) Attachment )

JESSBE JACKSON EOR FKESIDENT ‘86 COMMITIEE Bxhibit I
Fage 2 of 3
600.00

~
A

>
»

600.00
600.00
300.00
$,000.00
600.00
10,800.00
600.00
600.00
83.76
568.99
1,763.61
410.18
2,238.60
1,000.00
268.76
300.00
2,007.30
600.00

Ekstra Bladet 104 3/30/88 600,00 4/12/88
Faul Gazan 104 3/30/88 600,00
kocky Mountain News 400 4/01/88 300.00 4/12/88
Contract Press Images 14339 4/04/08 5,000.00 4/12/68
Detroit News 7831 4/04/88 600.00 4/12/88
WGBH Educational Foun 8760 4/05/88 10,800.00 4/12/66
Publications Filipace 23%6 4/06/88 600.00 4/12/88
Publications Filipacc 2357 4/06/88 600,00 4/12/88
St. Fetersburg Times 777680 4/07/88 83.76 4/12/88
Chicago Iribune 70363 4/00/08 568.99 4/12/88
San Francisco Chronic 15450 4/08/88 1,763.61 4/13/08
New York Times 9148 4/11/80 410.180 4/1%/88
Illinois Bell 2032758 4/12/88 2,2368.60 S/35/88
Comm. of Kentucky 3218817 4/12/88 1,000.00 5702788
Reuters 177944 4/12/88 268,76 4/38/88
.Con-at Video Enterpri 27601 4/13/88 300.00 S/11/88

-

300.00
Boston Globe 68478 4/13/88 3,007.30 4/26/88
Reuters 164423 4/13/08 600.00 4/15/88
C 8§ P Telephone 989649 4/14/88 260.13 7/07/88
ABC 956446 4/14/08 600,00 4/26/68
CES 105241 4/14/88 4,514.08? 4/26/88
WGCI 20866 4/14/88 1,100.00 4/26/68
Il1linois Bell 3999189 4/14/88 21,51 $/02/88
Europeo Magazine 536 4/15/88 450.00 §/11/88
United Parcel 8639095 4/15/68 3,360.93 S/11/88
Il1linois Bell 2032810 4/15/88 299.11 $5/72335/88
Newsday 272956 4/18/88 3,771.73 4/26/68
Knight-Ridder, Inc. 86177 4/18/68 4,962.07 4/36788
Newaday 272957 4/18/88 4,450.48 4/26/88
WLS Television 17822 4/20/88 6,141.75 4/26/690
K.EF. Williams Sig Pro 364 4/20/88 723.01 S/11/88
Dallas Morning News 211754 4/31/88 240.90 S/11/688
NBC wt 4/21/688 14,901.61 4/21/68
Los Angeles Times 311950 4/22/80 2,966.36 4/26/88
CBhS 105957 4/25/68 7,005.66 S/11/88
Dayton Daily News/Jou 192140 4/26/68 450.00 S5/11/08
Boston Herald 309 4/37/88 150.00 S/11/88

. Atlanta Journal/Const 60517 4/208/88 944.36 5/11/88
South Central Bell 762998 4/28/88 236.54 6/06/89
Newsweek 44777 4/29/680 12,147.088 S/11/68
Washington Post 455602 5/03/88 10,696.36 5/11/688
New England Telephone 909655 $/02/88 6326.76 6/29/80
ABC 384886 5/04/88 6,529.34 S/11/88
Sacramento Bee 554495 $/06/88 1,500.00 S/31/88
Baltimore Sun 2459 $/07/88 287.03
WGBH Educational Foun 171082 5/709/88 $,106,00 $/13/88
Paragon Recordin Stud 18944 5/09/88 872.50 6/13/08°
United Parcel 392918 $/11/88 62.00 $/725/88
Los Angeles Herald Ex 44352 $/13/88 600.00 S/731/88
South Central Bell 88627 s/18/88 $72.91 6706786
United Parcel 45926819 $/19/68 48 .48 S/38/708
Robert Gunnison 1197 5719768 4%80.00 57317688 450.00
Sheraton Centre 17127 $/20/88 5,466.73  6/13/08 $,466.73
New England Telephone 910222 87237860 772.9? 6/29/08 772.9?7

S s P gt et Pt P ot Gt Pt ot Pt el Gt Bt Pt Pt Pt

260.13

600.00
4,514.07
1,100.00
21.51
450.00
3,260.52
299.11
3,771.72
4,962.07
4,458.48
6,141.7%
723.01
240.90
14,901.61
2,966.36
7,005.08
450.00
150.00
944.26
236.54
12,147.88
10,698.26
626.76
6,539.34
1,500.00
267.03
5,106.00
872.50
62.00
600.00
$72.31
468.46

-

236.54

626.76

-

-

1,500.00

872.50

o

572.31

=
..au._-u-...n...w.-.-u.-..n-...o-...-....-.....-.........-._...,.....”..,_u.,...,....,_...,,...._,...,__._,_.._

450.00
5,466.78
773.97

o
(S 1)
""‘"ﬁ"-—.‘b‘ﬂD-"‘b-n'-‘b-.-h"-‘b—ﬂo—'-‘b-i-l)—l-lw!-'i-'i-li-‘ﬁ-‘l-‘l-'b-l-‘




e

; y 1 3 ? li; 2 83 & Attachment 1

JBESSE JACKSON FORX PKESIDENT ‘96 COMMITIE ’ . Exhitit I
Page 3 of 3
$,340.08

New England Telephone 910293 5/26/88 5,340,.08 6/29/008 5,340.08 .

United Parcel , 46167848 $/27/88 a38.50 6706708 258.50
New York Post 84923 $/731/88 150.00 6/718/88 150.00
United Parcel 46249346 6/01/68 26.95 6/06/88 26.93
ABC 969970 6/03/88 14,930.40 6/711/88 14,930.40
South Central Bell 1176087 6/03/86 $,756.08 6/321/88 $5,756.08
LUDS-Long distance di 6416 317,324 6/06/88 217.24
United Parcel 461287%6 80.10 6/06/88 80.10
United Farcel 46410924 6/07/88 10.98 6/718/88 18.56
United Parcel 46452449 6/08/88 60.22 6/16/86 60.22
United Parcel 46491993 6/09/88 23.40 6718788 23.40
St. Petersburg Times 792289 6/09/88 445.069 6/168/088 445.89
AP 16776 6/09/88 378.08 6/18/88 375.08
United Parcel 46532161 6/710/68 53.50 6/18/88 $3.50
United Farcel 46572802 6/13/88 4,32 6/168/88 4,32

‘htcago Tribune 96034 6/714/88 6,320.26 6/18/88 6,320.26
U

[ oK

26.93
14,930.40
5,756.08
217.24
80.10
18.56
60.32
23.40

B B et fot Pt et B b

53.50
4.32

entinel Communicatio $7014 6/14/88 201,00 6/16/86 201.08

nited Parcel 46655838 6/15/88 13.66 6/21/88 13.66
WLS Telvision 19037 6/15/88 9,154.96 6/16/68 9,154.96
US News & World Repor 60880 6/13%/88 2,300,76 6718768 2,200.76
Dallas Morning News 219843 6/16/88 239.47 6/24/86 239.47
S8an Francisco Examine 109524 6/16/886 3,194.95% 6/324/08 3,194.55
Fort Worth Star-Teleg 115535 6/16/88 1,142.62 6/24/880 1,142.62
United Parcel 262986 6/17/88 1.50 6/34/68 1.50
WMAG-TV 13453 6/17/868 737.0? 6/24/88 737.07
Newsday 283566 6720788 2,551.88 6/326/68 2,551.88
Atlanta Journal/Const 63319 6/20/88 239.37 6/28/008 239.37
Wall Street Journal 316255 6/731/68 290.61 6/20/68 298.81
New York Post 88756 6/23/88 1,971.46 6/28/88 1,971.46
New York Times 9474 6/23/68 780,20 6/368/688 780.20
Detroit News 149940 6/24/68 152.43 6/728/608 152.43
Marketing Concepts In 1124 6/208/68 4668.50 6/30/68 468.50
Better Business Equip 196 7/33/68 3,822,350 8/25/68 3,822.50
Tables & Chairs, Inc. 7316 7/25/88 373.94 9/39/08 273.94
Village Voice 35166 8/09/88 1,515.9% 8/32/68 1,519.95
Chicago Tribune 198611 8/31/88 297.03

13.66
9,154.96

BB s Pt ot Gund et o Pt Dot Pt Pl Gt B g Pt Pt Pl Gt D s G Pt Dt s Dt Pt D s Dl st Dt gt B gy P P

287.03

. Total: $235,138.36 $66,083.41

1tes Total: 124

saun

Errors were determined to be items for which supporting documentation was found and for which disclosure
was not made on the reports as initially filed and/or amended. '




| ©
Flp)
L o~
s
o
e
| <
al

n

N

Sections Ci‘(bitl). 2y auﬂ (4) o! !&tlcri of ﬁho ‘United
States Code state, in relevant part, that sach J_,,tt lhﬁ
disclose the amount of cash ona at the beginning

reporting period, and the total sum of all receipts lad
disbursements for the reporting peried and calendar year.

The Audit staff’s reconciliation of the NYJJ’s reported
activity to its bank records revealed the net misstatements as
shown below:

Receipts

orted receipts for the period January 1, 1988 to
September 30, 19 were overstated by $36,969.99. The net
overstatement vas & result of the fo laviug:
. NSP Activity Reported $25,465.77

*  Receipts Activity Unadjusted ' 9,969.86
for Debit and Credit’ Memoranda

Net Niscellanecus nﬂju-t-ut. .1” :.ﬁ‘w
TOTAL IIEI!!!I*H'III!!!ID PRt g

Disbursensnts

Reported disbursements for the period January 1,
1988 to September 30, 1988 were overstated by $34,832.80. The net
overstatement was a result of the following:

4 Voided Checks Reported $16,718.54

. Reported Refunds to Individuals, 17,304.77
Unverified (See Finding IV.E. of
the interim audit report)

October 1988 Disbursements 2,172.32
Reported During September

Net Overreported Amount Resulting 2,065.02
from Over/under Reporting for Some
Disbursements and Miscellaneous

Mathematical Errors

Underreported Bank Charges 318.41)




) MEO02641
TTER (“JIPP") - FAR | EXNIBIT J
20 0GC PAGE 2 OF 2

. JACRSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88

Unreported Disbursements ( 4,937.78)

Unexplained Adjustment to ( 921.14)
Disbursements by NYJJ

Unexplained Difference 749.48

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS OVERSTATED $34.832.80

Ending Cash on Hand

Reported ending cash was overstated by $1,637.19.
The overstatement of ending cash on hand is a result of the
misstatement of receipts and disbursements as explained above; and
8 MYJJ error ($500) made within total disbursements reported for
:hoshptll 15 Quarterly Report ($36,969.99 - $34,832.80 - $500 =
1,637.19).

At the exit conference, NYJJ representatives were
sdvised of these misstatements and provided with copies of
wvorkpapers detailing the discrepancies.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of service of that report, the
WYJJ amend the reports to correct the discrepancies noted.

In its response to the IAR, the JJFP stated that it
will file amendments to correct the bank activity. Neither JIPP
nor MYJJ filed amendments with the response or as of Deceaber 18,
1991.

Subsegquent to the IAR, the Audit staff has adjusted
the deficiences of reported bank activity to include the activity
of the undisclosed bank account, Chase Lincoln First of Rochester,
NY. Documentation relative to this account was requested in the
IAR (IAR Finding IV.H.1.) and was provided by the JJFP in response
to the recommendation of the Audit staff (IAR Recommendation $22).
The misstatement of financial activity as adjusted for the
undisclosed account is detailed on Attachment 1 to this exhibit.

Recommendation #10

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to the Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




U

“

o 50 4ASEE DS

'tnenlpt Misststement

Description

+ ‘Amount -
Over (under ) stated

Rtk dbadenledded o dodud add UL T g - an -

D XISCLOSED ACCOUNT
WSE Activity reported
Receipts Activity Unadjustnd for
‘for Debit and Credit Memorands
Net Miscellaneous Adjustnents

UNDISCLOSED ACCOUNT
Unreported Receipts

TOTAL RECEIPIS OVER(UNDER)STATED

Absolute value of misstatement:

$25,465.77
$9,969.86
$1,534.36
($36,212.81)
$757.18

$73,182.80

Disburseaent Misstateaent
Description

D ISCLUSED ACCOUNT
Voided Checks Reported
Reported Refunds to
" Individuals, unverified
October 1988 disburseaents
Reported during September
Net Miscellaneous adjustaents
Underreported Bank Charges
Unreported disbursements
Unexplained Adjustment by
Commpittee
Unexplained Difference

UNDISCLOSED ACCOUNT
Disbursements not reported

TOTAL DISBURSEMENIS OVER(UNDER)STATED:

Absolute value of misstatement:

Ending Cash on Hand Misstatement
Description

D ISCLOSED ACCOUNT

Net of receipts and disbursement

sisstatement:

UNDISCLOSED ACCOUNT
Unreported ending cash on hand:

Absolute value of misstatement:

Anount
Over (under )stated

TOTAL CASH ON HAND OVER(UNDER)STATED

$18,718.54
$17,304.77

$2,172.32

$2,065.02
($318.41)
($4,937.78)
($921.14)

$749.48

($23,702.52)

$11,130.28
$70,889.98

- . - - - - - - - - . -

Amount
Over (under)stated

$1,637.19

($12,510.29)

($10,873.10)

$14,147.48




KSON FOR PRESIDENT 88 T TR
TTER (“JJrP*) - PAR EXHIBIT &
T0 0GC PAGE 1 OF 1

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson °88("NYJJ")

Itemization of Transfers from Other Authorised
Committees

Section 434(b)(3)(C) of Title 2 of the United Btates
Code states that each report shall disclose the identification of
each authorized committee which makes a transfer to the reporting
committee.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification" to mean, in the case of any
other person, the full name and address of such person. 1In
addition, 2 U.8.C. $§431(11) defines “"Person" to include an
individual, partnership, corporation, association, labor
organization or committee.

Section 104.3(a)(4)(1ii)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of
Pederal Regulations requires a political committee to report the
identification of each authorized committee which makes a transfer
to the reporting committee, together with the date and amount of
such transfer.

The Audit staff reviewed all transfers from authorised
committees and noted that four transfers from the JJFP and JIFpP-CA
- to NYJJ, totaling $71,929.72 (see Attachment 1), were not
itemized, as required.

At the exit conference on September 11, 1990, a schedule
of the above transfers was provided to NYJJ representatives.

In the interim audit report ("IAR"), the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of service of that report, NYJJ
file amended Schedules A-P to properly disclose these transfers.

Although the JJFP stated in its response to the IAR that
it will file amendments, it has not filed amendments to correct
this disclosure deficiency as of December 18, 1991. The Audit
staff notes that even if JJFP or NYJJ had filed amendments, this
matter would still be referable pursuant to the Materiality
Thresholds. _

Recommendation §#11

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




s Jackson !ot Utni}dlnt..
” Jackson for President
' Jsckson for President , P
‘88’ Committee-California  04/18/88 $10,000.00

- - S S - . W GR w -

Total transfers not itemized $71,929.72

/

2

i)

,
!.

o
o
O
M
.
o
w




Al O i b NR002643

" JESEE JACRSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88

R NITTER (“JJPP") - PAR EXHIBIT L
‘REFERRAL TO OGC PAGE 1 OF 3

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ’'88("NYJJ")

Failure to Maintain Receipt Records

Sections 432(c)(1), (2), (3) and (d) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that the treasurer of a political
committee shall keep an account of all contributions received by
or on behalf of such political committee; the name and address of
any person who makes any contribution in excess of $50, together
with the date and amount of such contribution by any person; and,
the identification of any person who makes a contribution or
contributions aggregating more than $200 during a calendar year,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution. The
treasurer shall preserve all records required to be kept by this
section and copies of all reports required to be filed by this
subchapter for 3 years after the report is filed.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of United States Code states
that the term "identification" means, in the case of any
individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation, as
well as the name of his or her employer; and in such case of any
other person, the full name and address of such person.

During the period reviewed, January 1, 1988 to September
30, 1988, NYJJ reported $1,494,661.96 in contributions from
individuals. The Audit staff was unable to perfora any
substantive tests with respect to contributions from individuals
due to insufficient records. The available documentation only
supported about 80% of the amount reported.

NYJJ was provided with a schedule of deposits for which
documentation was inadequate in a letter dated August 1, 1990 and
again at the exit conference on September 11, 1990. See Finding
IV.H.2. of the interim audit report. On September 21, 1990, NYJJ
representatives provided 24 of the 57 deposit batches that were
requested, but even those batches did not sufficiently support the
deposit totals and allow for substantive testing by the Audit
staff. Specific problems relating to these deposits were
discussed with NYJJ representatives and included the following:

1. Deposits whose non-currency support included
photocopies of checks, the total of which
represented less than 90% of the non-currency
deposit.

Deposits whose support included two or more
photocopies of the same check.

A deposit comprised of transfers from the JJFP for
which photocopies of checks from individuals were
provided to support the amount deposited.




@ ooz

JESSE JACRSOM rou’lnmm ‘88

" CONMITYEE (*JJPP®) - FAR SRt 1er
YRS { ) PAGE 2 OF 3

A deposit whose support included two batches of
checks from individuals and two photocopies of the
same deposit ticket; each batch fully supported the
deposit but no contributions were duplicated
between batches.

Deposits whose support included contributor checks
the dates of which were later than the date of
deposit.

In the interim audit report ("IAR"), the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 days of service of that report NYJJ
provide documentation to support fully the deposits requested and
an explanation for the discrepancies noted above. The Audit staff
also stated that further recommendations may be forthcoming based
on review of the records.

Deposit records which materially supported the amount of
the missing documentation were received from the bank depository
in response to subpoenas issued by the Commission. Some deposit
records could not be provided because of poor quality of
microfilm.

The Audit staff reviewed the NYJJ subpoenaed receipt
records and identified excessive contributions (included in
Exhibit A) and a referral relative to failure to itemize
contributions from individuals (Exhibit N).

In response to the IAR, the JJrP acknowledged that it
had been unable to provide the documentation requested. The JJIPP
attributed the insufficient documentation problem to errors made
by an outside accounting firm that was retained initially by the
JJFP to prepare for the audit.

The Audit staff could not quantify directly the dollar
total of missing receipt records because the condition of the
deposit batches in-house did not allow a ready comparison to the
records supplied through the subpoenas. See discussion above,
under items 1.-5.

The Audit staff estimated the dollar amount of missing
records not provided initially by the JJFP by summing the
following: (1) facially itemizable subpoenaed contributions not
on the magnetic media records, (2) unsupported cash deposits
identified through the subpoenaed records, and (3) records that
the bank was unable to provide. See Attachment 1. Thus the
NYJJ failed to maintain contributor records totaling at least
$95,620.94.




' Materialit

y T™h




New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘86
Failure to Maintain Records - Receipts

Description

Records on subpoenaed deposits
not initially supported $29,361.00

Cash receipts identified from
subpoenaed records $28,526.00

Subpoenaed records not provided $6,025.00
by bank due to poor films $31,708.94

Estimated minimal total
3 £ 2 3 1 2 % £ £ £ € £
% Corresponds to ‘Mass Collections’ itemized
by NYJJ on same date for $31,708.96.




- JusSE ,uctson‘roi’n'nmm v88 b st
NRITTEE (“JJFP") - FAR EXNIBIT N
REPE TO 0GC PAGE 1 OF 1

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ’88

Itemization of Contributions from Individuals

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a political committee to report the identification
of each person who makes a contribution to the committee in an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 per calendar year
together with the date and amount of such contribution.

Section 431(13) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term "identification” to be in the case of any
individuals, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individuals, as well as the name of his or her employer.

The NYJJ contribution records made available by the
JJrP and records supplied through subpoenas were reviewed by the
Audit staff to determine wvhether all contributions received from
individuals aggregating in excess of $200 during a calendar year
vere itemized as required on the NYJJ disclosure reports. The
results of our review indiceted that 288 of the contributions
required to be itemized, were not.

The Audit staff quantified the itemization error by (1)

identifying the difference between the amounts facially itemizable
on the magnetic media and the facially itemizable amounts on the
reports, and adding to that (2) the amount of facially itemisable
contributions from the subpoenaed records that were not included
on the magnetic media. Thus the Audit staff has estimated a
minimal total of $74,035.34 of itemizable contributions that wvere
not itemized.

The Audit staff recognizes that this problem was not
addressed in the interim audit report ("IAR") and that NYJJ did
not have the opportunity to respond. However, the Audit staff
also notes that the JJFP or NYJJ failed to file amendments with
respect to recommendations for any finding within the IAR.
Purthermore, this probleam would be referable to the Office of
General Counsel even if the JJFP or NYJJ had responded with
amendments.

Recommendation $13

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




 mmOD2648

('JJPP') ~ FAR EXHIBIT N
PAGE 1 OF 1

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 ("NYJJ")

Disclosure of Payee Information

Section 434(b)(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report shall disclose the name and address
of each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or
value in excess of $200 within the calendar year is made by the
reporting committee to meet a candidate or committee operating
expense, together with the date, amount, and purpose of such
operating expenditure.

The Audit staff reviewed NYJJ disbursements on a saample
basis to determine whether disbursements aggregating in excess of
$200 per calendar year were itemized and fully disclosed as
required. The results of this testing indicated that a material
nuaber of the itemizable disbursements were not disclosed
adequately with respect to address or purpose.

At the exit conference on September 11, 1990, the
NYJJ representatives were advised of the disclosure omissions.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 calendar days of service of that report

NYJJ file amended Schedules B-P to disclose the address and
‘purpose for all disbursements requiring itemization.

In its response to the IAR the JJFP stated that it had
identified the missing addresses and purposes for the majority of
disbursements noted by the Audit staff. The JJFP further stated
that it would provide the required amendments. No amendments were
filed with the response nor as of December 18, 1991.

Subsequent to the IAR the Audit staff has quantified the
extent of disclosure errors for disbursements. The Audit staff
identified 76 disbursements totaling $85,308.84 (see Attachament 1)
which lack adequate disclosure information relative to address or
purpose.

The Audit staff notes that had the JJFP or NYJJ filed
amendments with the response, this matter would still be
referable to the Office of General Counsel pursuant to the
Materiality Thresholds.

Recommendation $14

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




)50 436528

Mttachaent 1

' Ruhibis N
New Yorkers for Jesse Jacksen ‘@9 ‘ Page )l ot }
Summary of Disclosure lrror- for Itemimed Disburseaents
---------------------------------------- - e e D D D D D NI D D D D U 5D €0 B O G O D D 6P 0 G €5 0 S =0 5 S 5O =P W S ws = 0 W b Se 4= 4 - O 4m m 05 Hn WD C8 M v A0 DN A5 Ay 5 o5 50 BN S BN G B @ = - - - .. -
Report Period Incomplete Addros- Missing Purpose Indequate Purposes Total Purpose Total Errors
¢ Amount ¢ Amount ¢ Anount L Anount 9 Amou it
1/38/886- 3/30/88 17 $24,083,71 0 $ .80 0 .00 0 .00 17 $24,003.74
4/01/88- 6/30/00 44 945,026.79 ) ",10!.!0 4 93,997.20 10 $13,303.70 S4 159,13%.49
7/01/88- 9/30/88 2 9508.6S (] ol t7 $3,300.63 7 93,308.63 9 93,817,320
Subtotal 63 $70,419.15 6 :

0’ 303.50 11 97,305.83 17 $16,611.35 80 987,030.50

Errors duplicated between categories:

1/28/88- 3/31/88 0 $.00 0 4,00 0 $.00 0 $.00 o $.00
4/01/68- 6/30/80 3 $1,513.01 1 0300.,40 2 $1,213.01 3 $1,513.01 3 $1,513.01
7/01/88- 9/30/68 1 $200.68 0 4,00 1 $200.63 1 $208.65 1 $208.63
Subtotal . $1,731.66 1 $300.00 3 01,421.66 4 91,721.66 4 $1,721.66
Total disclosure errors adjusted for dupllcltni T2l ran s 76 $85,908.94
------------ - AN AD U D UR GF =P OGN D GD S ED WS B S h Ah D ED EB &b 6P a8 by -..---------------------------—-—-------------‘m.----‘-.ﬁ

x BExamples of inadequate purposes tncludo.
‘services rendered®
‘reimbursement for expenses’
‘Westchester Office’
‘Campaign services rendered®
'GOTV"*

-------------------------------------- - 3 5 . O 5 9 R R T D P er = e D OP D D =S G5 €8 D TP P R = e e O OP 45 60 EB 55 GD 65 oS G5 ED 4% ED Wh U ST VR &b Tu 59 68 S 4B @5 u




9 @ moozees
JESSE JACRSON FOR PRESIDENT ‘88

CONNITTER (“JIPP") - PAR EXHIBIT O
' REFERRAL TO 00C PAGE 1 OF 1

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson 88 (“*NYJJ")

Failure to File Reports

Section 433(d)(1) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that a political committee may terminate only when such a
committee files a written statement that it will no longer receive
any contributions or make disbursements and that such committee
has no outstanding debts or obligations.

The last report filed by NYJJ was the October Quarterly
report which covered the period froam July 1, 1988 through
September 30, 1988. This report disclosed no outstanding debts or
obligations, an ending cash on hand balance of $21,863.02, and did
not indicate that it was the termination report.

The Audit staff reviewed all bank records, statements
and cancelled checks provided by NYJJ for the period October
through December 1988. This review indicates no receipts were
deposited after September 30, 1988 and the September 30, 1988
ending cash on hand balance was expended. The account appears to
have been closed on December 13, 1988.

It should be noted that NYJJ responded to the
Commission’s April 11, 1989 Request for Additional Information on
June 30, 1989, and stated that "the Year End Report, for the
period October 1 to December 31, 1988, was a termination report".
However, Commission records do not reflect receipt of this report
and NYJJ was sent a failure to file notice with respect to the
1988 Year-end report. As of the end of the audit fieldwork, WYJJ
had not filed the above mentioned report or responded to the
failure to file notice.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 calendar days of service of that report
NYJJ file a report covering the period October 1, 1988 to
termination disclosing fully all activity including the
disposition of residuval funds, if any.

The JJFP, in its response to the IAR, stated that it
"...will ensure that the Commission receives all required reports
fully disclosing all activity including the disposition of
residual funds for the New York operation". The JJFP or NYJJ did

not file the required reports with its response nor as of December
18, 1991.

Recommendation $15

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.




| EXHIBIT P
PAGE 1 OF 3

,gg!;.‘a.cg;ou for President °88 Committee (“"JJFP")
Appsrent Prohibited Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank or
any corporation organised by authority of any law of Congress to
make 8 contribution or expenditure in connection with any
election to federal office and further states that it is
unlawful for any candidate, political committee or any other
person to accept or receive any contribution prohibited by this

section.

In addition, S8ection 441b(b)(2) of Title 2 of the United
, States Code states, in part, that for purposes of this section,
, the term "contribution or expenditure®” shall include any direct
— or indirect payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit or

gift of money, or other services, or anything of value (except
oans made by banks in the ordinary course of business) to any
candidate, campaign committee or political party or

organisation.

Sections 103.3(b)(1) and (2) of Title 11 of the Code of
Pederal Regulations state, in part, that contributions that
present questions as to vhether they were made by corporations
or labor organisstions may be, within tea days of the

L treasurer’s receipt, either deposited into a campaign depository
i or returned to the contributor. 1f any such contribution is
< deposited, the treasurer shall meake his or her best efforts to

‘ deternine the legality of the contribution. If the coatzibution
e cannot be determined to be legal, the treasurer shall, within '
. thirty days of the treasurer'’s receipt of the contribution,

el refund the contribution to the contributor. If the treasurer in

exercising his or her responsibilities determined that at the
time a contribution was received and deposited, it did not
appear to be made by a corporation or labor organization, but
later discovers that it is illegal based on new evidence, the
treasurer shall refund the contribution to the contributor
within thirty days of the date on which the illegality was
discovered. If the committee does not have sufficient funds to
refund the contribution at the time the illegality is
discovered, the committee shall make the refund from the next

funds it receives.

During our review of receipts deposited into bank accounts
maintained in various states, the Audit staff was unable to
trace one deposit, totaling $60,000, as an interaccount transfer
from the JJFP’s National accounts into a New Jersey state
account. However, during our review of records made available
by the JJFP’s media vendor, the Audit staff noted that the media
vendor’s bank statement listed a debit for $60,000 annotated as




CKSON FONMERESIDENT 88 . g i
{("JIPP¥) - PAR EXHIBIT P

HSERRAL %0 06C PAGE 2 OF 3

a payment to "Jackson 88 NJ". This debit to the media vendor's
secount occurred one day after a June 6, 1988 credit of $60,000
to the New Jersey state account.

In the interim audit report ("IAR") Audit staff also noted,
during the review of contributions from individuals, 10 apparent
prohibited contributions totaling $3,525. Of these, four
contributions ($3,100) appeared to be from incorporated
entities, whose corporate status was verified with the
appropriate Secretary of State. The remaining six contributions
($425) appeared to have been made by labor organizations.

Finally, as detailed at IAR Finding I1I1.C., Unreported Loan
&ctivitg, the Audit staff noted an apparent proh ed
contribution in the amount of $5,364.89. Documentation made
available relative to a bank loan indicated that a state account
repaid the amount of the bank loan and an additional $5,364.89
for repayment of expenses apparently paid by a development
company on behalf of the campaign.

In the IAR the Audit staff recommended that within 30
calendar days of service of that report the JJFP take the
following action:

- demonstrate that the $60,000 debit to the media
vendor’s account was not a prohibited contribution;

desonstrate that the $5,364.89 advance made by the
development company on behalf of the JJFP was not
prohibited; and

- refund any prohibited funds.

The Audit staff also noted that further recommendations may
be forthcoming.

The JJFP responded to the IAR by providing evidence that
the $60,000 debit to the media vendor’s account was a transfer
of unused funds advanced by the JJFP. The JJFP also narrated
the circumstances surrounding the $5,364.89 payment made by the
development company on behalf of the campaign. The development
company was a partnership entity and all payments were
reimbursed by JJFP timely.

The Audit staff review of the response to the IAR
eliminated the $60,000 receipt and $5,364.89 payment from
consideration as prohibited transactions. However, with respect

to the 10 receipts totaling $3,525, the JJFP responded by
stating:

"Owing to continuing work which is required to clarify
the source and amounts of contributions actually




| EXHIBIT P
PAGE 3 OPF 3

received...the Committee continues to review the
contributions in question and will be in communication
with Audit about the results of this effort.”

As of December 18, 1991, the JJFP has not provided any
evidence that these apparent prohibited contributions were
peraissible, and has not provided evidence of refunds with

respect to these receipts.

During our review of Refund and Rebate documentation
provided by the JJFP in response to the IAR (IAR PFinding
I1.J.1.a.), the Audit staff identified two apparent prohibited
receipts for $2,000 and $10,000 from two incorporated entities.
The $2,000 receipt was annotated as "honorarium™, and was
payable to Reverend Jesse Jackson. The $10,000 receipt involved
a billing by the JJrP for airplane expenses incurred, presumably
by the JJrp, for a speech presented to an incorporated
association in San Prancisco, California. See Attachaent 1,
pages 1 and 2. Although no additional documentation was
provided, the Audit staff did note that both receipts were
itemized as offsets on the reports as initially filed, but were
not itemized on the amended reports.

Pinally, post IAR review of Excessive Contributions
(Exhibit A) has reclassified one $5,000 contribution from the

Islamic Society of North America as a prohibited receipt.

The Audit staff now recognizes 13 receipts totaling
$20,525 as prohibited contributions. See Attachment 2.

Recommendation $16

Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to the
Office of General Counsel pursuant to Commission approved
Materiality Thresholds.







CHICAGD, ILLINOIS 60602

T0: BLACK FORD AND LINCOLN MERCURY DEALERS ASSOCIATION
16550 Greenfield
Detroit, Michigan 48221

5

i

pC9 @ $2500/hr x l'hurs_'_ = $10,000

T
o
Y
i~

TOVAL: $10,000

5

7

CAMPAIGN MANAGER




bt call 2 A i
U =— = =
_”Eu 5.: .....E.-.

9/ 88869 T VLS




Jesse. aiequn !or President ﬂ.. s
Apparent Prohibited cuntftbuﬁlenn

Business/Union Batch Deposit Date of CDntrtbution
Nll.,City,StltO lotutoneo ’!neorporation “Amount

The Chapman Company 3/14/88/901 9716786 100.00 ﬁ}
Baltimore, MD i

6/02/88/7701 3/704/87 1,000.00

Art Exchange
Berkeley, CA

Ashley Security 3729/88/162 5728765 1,000.00
International, Inc.

Denver, CO

Iransformative MHagat., 3/729/88/162 2/709/83 1,000.00

™~ Inc-
Denver, CO

Graphic Communication. 4/30/88/702 N/ZA 100.00 [
International Union, -
Local 383

San Francisco, CA

Svc. Bmpl. Int‘l. 4/30/788/702
N0 Union, Local 285

Boston, MA

ILWU, Local Six 4/30/88/702

San Francisco, CA

Service Empl., 4/30/88/7702
N Local 18

Oakland, CA

Compton Fire Fighters, 6/707/88/714 N/A 100.00
Local #2216
Compton, CA

A.F.S.C.M.E., 57317868 N/A 100.00
Local 2217

The Fl. Jr. College at 3/21/88 12729/86 2,000.00
Jacksonville Foundation,
Jacksonville, FL

1705784 10,000.C7

2/709/88

Black Ford-'‘ncoln-Mercury
Dealers Assoc., Inc.
Detroit, MI

Islamic Society of North 9/06/88/006 7/14/81 59,000.00
America
Plainfield, IN

$20,325.00




oD
™
o
-

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
wnmmcuwgncaun

il

June 3, 1992

Julius Glazer, Treasurer

Jesse Jackson for President 88
Committee-California

698 South Berendo Street $102

Los Angeles, CA 90005

Re: MUR 3492
Jesse Jackson for President 88
Committee-California and
Julius Glazer, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Glazer:

‘Recently you requested that the Federal Election

‘Commigsion permit Jess Jackson for President 88 Committee-
 California ("Committee®) to terminate pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 433(d) and Section 102.3 of the Commission’s Regulations.

- Because ‘of ‘an ongoing enforcement matter involving your
' Committee, this request must be denied.

B ttcugnt%e that in May 1992 you received a letter from -
"”‘. ﬂ'?lﬂ.lyi&u Division indicating that the Committee’s
; tequest had been accepted. However, because of ‘the
ﬂllll. disregard that inadvertantly b
" Therefore, I must remind you that the

-‘ehliiftoq untt eontinue to file all the required reports with

the CGi-itcion until such time as the enforcement matter has
been closed as to the Committee.

If you have any guestions, you can reach me at
202/219-3690.

Sincerely,
h)
//x/u/c—ﬁ-— /4
Teresa A. Hennessy
Assistant General Counsel

cc: Reports Analysis Division




PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSiON
999 E Btreet, N.W. _
washington, D.C. 20463 g

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

NUR 3492 , ;
STAFF MENBER: Frances B. Hagan

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Jesse Jackson for President '98 Committee and
Howard Renzi, as treasurer
New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88 and
J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer
Steven W. Blood
Herb W. Lilly
Burgess Meredith
Kim Naffa
Armetia Pinkston
Samuel Weiner
Apollo Theater Patrons
Arab Community St. Croix
Greeks for Jackson
Binisters/AME Church
Capitol National Bank
Joel Perguson
F&S Development Company
Sol Steadman
Florida Junior College at Jacksonville
Poundation, Inc.
Black PFord-Lincoln-Nercury Dealers
Association, Inc.
Islamic Society of North America

431(8)(B)
431(13)
432(c)
432(4)
433(b)(6)
434(a)
434(b)
441a

RELEVANT STATUTES: U.s.c.

2604386528709

C X O X N K

1% On July 19, 1991, the Committee submitted a Statement of
Organization form naming as assistant treasurer May Louie. The
statement was signed by Jesse L. Jackson, Jr., as treasurer.
However, we have received no Committee correspondence notifying us
that Jesse L. Jackson, Jr., has replaced Howard Renzi as
treasurer. Therefore, Howard Renzi remains the treasurer of
record. The reason to believe notification letter will notify the
Committee that additional information is necessary.




“Q=

26 U.8.C. § 9033(a)

11 C.F.R. § 100.7

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3)
11 C.F.R, § 104.3(D)(4)
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECRED: Referral materials
" PEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None
3 {1 GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated by an audit of the Jesse Jackson
for President 88 Committee ("the Committee”) pursuant to
26 U.S.C. § 9038(a), to determine whether the Committee complied
with the provisions of the rederal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act”), and the Presidential Primary
Matching Payment Account Act ("the Matching Payment Act®).
See also 26 U.S.C. § 9039(b) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 9038.1(a)(1) and
(2). On March 25, 1992, the Commission approved the referzal of
sixteen items to the Office of the General Counsel for "

enforcement purposes. (Attachment 1). S8Six of ﬁypgdjgt.ll aross

from an audit of New Yorkers for Jesse Jackscn_,"
York Committee”), an authorized committee of the Jesse Jackson
for President ’88 Committee.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL AMNMALYSIS

A. Introduction

This introduction sets forth the issues involved in this
matter, noting the various recommendations concerning particular
respondents. To settle this matter as expeditiously as
possible, this Office is also recommending that the Commission

enter into conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause




i
.
0
b
-
<
-

~

N
A

'““y{th‘cettnin respondents, as appropriate. The report closes

i&th a discussion of the conciliation proposals. Other

”ideoinondod resolutions are specifically noted herein.

Section B of this report addresses excessive contributions
received by the Committee from individuals and non-registered
organizations. At the conclusion of this section, this Office
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the
Jesse Jackson for President °88 Committee and Howard Renzi, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.§.C. § 44la(f), and that six individuals
and four non-registered organizations violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a)(1l)(A). This Office recommends that the Commission
take no further action and close the file regarding two of the
individuals. 1In Section C of this report, this Office addresses
unreported loan activity. This Office concludes this section
with a recommendation that the Commission find reason to believe
that the Jesse Jackson for President '88 Committee and Howard
Renzi, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(b), 441la(f) and
441b(a). Further, this Office also recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe Capitol National Bank violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), and that Joel Perguson violated 2 U.S.C.

§§ 441a(a)(1)(A) and 441b(a). This Office also recommends that
the Commission find reason to believe that the F&S Development
Company and Sol Steadman violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A), but
take no further action. Section D of this report addresses
contributions received by the Committee from various
corporations and labor organizations. At the conclusion of

Section D, this Office recommends that the Commission find




L

"'?hanon to believe that the Jesse Jackson for President °88.

Committee and Howard Rensi, as treasurer, the Black

Pord-Lincoln-Mercury Dealers Association, Inc., and the Islamic

Society of North America violated 2 U.8.C. § 441b(a). We

recommend that the Commission find reason to believe that the

Plorida Junior College at Jacksonville PFoundation, Inc. violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), but take no further action.

Several of the items referred to this Office concern the

Committee’s failure to report and maintain records as required

by the Act, which will be addressed in Section E of this report.

4

In Section E, this Office recommends that the Commission find

14
[

reason to believe that the Jesse Jackson for President ‘88
Committee and Howard Renzi, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C.

§ 434(b) and 26 U.S.C. § 9033(a). PFinally, Section P of this
report addresses the failure of New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson
’88 to report and maintain records as required by the Act. At
the conclusion of Section P, this Office recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that New Yorkers for Jesse

) 504366823

Jackson ‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated

433(b)(6), 434(a) and 434(b).

2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c), 432(4),

B. Excessive Contributions from Individuals and
Non-registered Organizations

Under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A), no person shall make

contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office

This limitation applies

in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

which,

separately to each election except that all elections held in



™
-
§ =0
™
-
o
%¢p3
: &
-

~

= -

it any calendar year for the office of President (other than a

general election for such office) are considered to be one
election. 2 U.8.C. § 441la(a)(6). The term "person” includes an
individual, partnership, committee, association, corporation,
labor organisation or any other organization or group of
persons. 2 U.8.C. § 431(11).

Under 2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(f), no candidate or political

committee shall knowingly accept any contribution or make any
expenditure in violation of the limitations set forth in section
441a of the Act. Purthermore, no officer or employee of a
political committee shall knowingly accept a contribution made
for the benefit or use of a candidate, or knowingly make any
expenditure on behalf of a candidate, in violation of any

limitation imposed on contributions and expenditures under

section 44l1la of the Act.

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3) provides that contributions which
on their face exceed the contribution limitations set forth in
11 C.FP.R. §§ 110.1 or 110.2, and contributions which do not
appear to be excessive on their face, but which exceed the
contribution limits set forth in 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1 or 110.2
when aggregated with other contributions from the same
contributor, may be either deposited into a campaign depository
under 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(a) or returned to the contributor. If
any such contribution is deposited, the treasurer may request
reattribution of the contribution by the contributor in

accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(k). 1If reattribution is not

obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty days of the




e
friacnror'l'rccclpt of the coantribution, refund the contributibn 
to the contributor. 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3) (1987).2

According to the referral, the Audit staff identified
excessive contributions received by the Committee from 322
individusls totaling $157,801.88. (Attachment 1, pages 6-32).
Of this amount, the Committee made refunds totaling $41,865 to
100 contributors. (Attachment 1, page 5). These refunds, which
were made between 198 and 659 days of deposit, were not timely
in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3). Excessive
contributions totaling $115,936.88 from 222 individuals remain
unresolved. (Attachment 1, page 5).

In addition, the Audit staff identified excessive
contributions received by the Committee from eight
non-registered organizations totaling $21,928.71. (Attachment
1, page 33). The referral does not indicate that the Committee
has refunded any of these apparent excessive contributioms.

Under usual procedures, this Office would recommend that

the Commission find reason to believe against each individual

f <r
?'za

wn
o
o
- <
B
-
ey

and non-registered organization donating more than twice the
contribution limjitation, i.e. more than $2,000. However, the
referral indicates that there are 25 individual contributors and

five non-registered entities that contributed more than twice

o The requirements that excessive contributions be refunded
within sixty days, and that corporate contributions be refunded
within thirty days, became effective April 8, 1987. Prior to that
time, the Commission’s regqulations provided that such refunds must
be made within a reasonable time. See 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)
(1987). 1In this case, six contributions were received before
April 1987.




MM: ibi“'ztho iﬂiu. m- wrwn ‘of wach of tl\nn
‘*i‘iunﬂdunc and oxgutlttiou ml.d udml.y tax the
e '-uﬁtﬁlm’l tesources, this mm does not uemd that the
'G“nua nake findings against the individuals .and

organizstions at this level of giving.

As to those donating more than $3,000 but less than
$4,000, this Office recommends that the Commission find reason
to believe but tske no further sction. The notification letters
to mu two individuals will includc an admonishment -uuag
that "the making of excessive em:ibutions is a wiolation of
2 u.s.c. ] ﬂhh).

Based m tliu snalysis m iu!cruuon in m mm:
rﬂctral, tho following contributors require :Mtiwu

Total sxeonin | outo-olv-d
Contributor Contributions _Amount _Amount

Herb W. Lilly $4,042 $3,042 $3,042
Burgess Meredith $5,000 $4,000 $4,000
Samuel Weiner $4,000 $3,000 $3,000
Apollo Theater Patrons $4,263 $3,263 $3,263




3 o

' Arab Community St. Croix $8,630 $7,630 $7,630
Oresks for Jackson $5,700 $4,700 $4,700
Binisters/ANE Church $4,050 $3,050 $3,050

Steven W. Blood $3,450 $2,450 $1,000
Armetia Pinkston $3,100 $2,100 $ 100

This Office recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that the Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee and
Howard Renzi, as treasurer, violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(f) in
connection with the receipt of $157,801.88 in excessive
contributions from individuals and $21,928.71 in excessive
contributions from non-registered organizations. This Office
also recommends that the Commission enter into conciliation with
the Committee and its treasurer prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe concerning this issue. Purthermore, this
Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that Herb W. Lilly, Burgess Meredith, Kim Naffa, Samuel Weiner,
Apollo Theater Patrons, Arab Community St. Croix, Greeks for
Jackson, and Ministers/AME Church violated 2 U.S8.C.
$ 441;(&)(1)(&).‘ We recommend that the Commission approve
proposed conciliation agreements prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe regarding these individuals and unregistered
organizations. This Office also recommends that the Commission
find reason to believe, but take no further action against
Steven W. Blood and Armetia Pinkston for violations of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1)(a).

4. There is no indication from the referral that any of the
excessive contributions from the four non-registered
organizations included funds prohibited by the Act. Thus, this
Office is not making section 441b(a) recommendations concerning
the contributions from the four non-registered organizations.




-a-
Ministers/ANE Church $4,050 $3,050 $3,050

Steven W. Blood $3,450 $2,450 $1,000
Armetia Pinkston $3,100 $2,100 $ 100

This Office recommends that the Cosmission find reason to
believe that the Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee and
Howard Rensi, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C. § 44la(f) in
connection with the receipt of $157,801.88 in excessive
contributions from individuals and $21,928.71 in excessive
contributions from non-registered organizations. This Office
also recommends that the Commission enter into conciliation with
the Committee and its treasurer prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe concerning this issue. PFurthermore, this
Office recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that Herb W. Lilly, Burgess Meredith, Kim Naffa, Samuel Weiner,
Apollo Theater Patrons, Arab Community S8t. Croix, Greeks for
Jackson, and Ministers/AME Church violated 2 U.S8.C.

[ ] 441.(.)(1)(5).3 We recommend that the Commission approve
proposed conciliation agreements prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe regarding these individuals and unregistered
organizsations. This Office also recommends that the Commission
f£ind reason to believe, but take no further action against
Steven W. Blood and Armetia Pinkston for violations of 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1l)(A).

3. There is no indication from the referral that any of the
excesgive contributions from the four non-registered
organizations included funds prohibited by the Act. Thus, this
Office is not making section 441b(a) recommendations concerning
the contributions from the four non-registered organizations.




Under 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(2)(H), each report filed under

section 434 of the Act shall disclose for the reporting period

and calendar year the total amount of all receipts from all

loans other than loans made by or guaranteed by the candidate.

2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(E) provides that each report filed under

section 434 of the Act shall disclose the identification of esach

person wvho makes a loan to the reporting committee during the

reporting period, together with the identification of any

endorser or guarantor of such loan, and date and amount or value

of such loan.

Under 2 U.8.C. § 441b(a), it is unlawful for any national

bank, or any corporation organized by authority of any law of

Congress, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection

with any election to any political office or for any political

committee knowingly to accept such a contribution. 2 U.8.C.

§ 441b(a) further prohibits any officer or director of any

corporation or any national bank to consent to any contribution

) 504366 2 8

prohibited by Section 441b(a) of the Act.

§ 431(8)(B)(vii) excludes from the definition of

2 U.s.C.

contribution any loan of money by a state bank, a Federally

chartered depository institution, or a depository institution

the deposits or accounts of which are insured by the Federal

Deposit Insurance Corporation, made in accordance with

applicable law and in the ordinary course of business. 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(8)(B)(vii) further provides that such a loan shall be made

on a basis which assures repayment, evidenced by a written



‘instrument, subject to a due date or amortization lchidulc,'lnd"

" shall bear the usual and customary interest rate of the lending
institution.

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e) states that a contribution by a
partnership shall be attributed to the partnership and to each
partner in direct proportion to his or her share of the
partnership profits, according to instructions which shall be
provided by the partnership to the political committee or
candidate; or by agreement of the partners, as long as: only the
profits of the partners to whoa the contribution is attributed
sre reduced and these partners’ profits are reduced in
proportion to the contribution attributed to each of thea. A
partnership contribution shall not exceed the contribution
limitations.

This itea of the referral involves two instances of
ungeported loan activity. According to the referral, the
Committee failed to report a loan received from the Capitol
National Bank in Lansing, Michigan, on March 16, 1988 in the
amount of $8,497.24. (Attachment 1, page 34). The Committee
failed to report both the receipt of the loan and the repayment
of the loan on its disclosure reports.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee provide all documentation relating to the
loan, an explanation as to why the loan should be considered as
having been made in the ordinary course of business, and an
explanation of the circumstances involving $5,364.89 in expenses

paid by a development company. In response to the Interim Audit




-ll-

Report, the Committee stated that the loan was arranged by

Nr. Joel Perguson, a campaign volunteer who was charged with
opening the Nichigan primary campaign for the Committee and who
was the owner of the F&S Development Company. The Committee
stated that Mr. Ferguson also was a member of the Executive
Committee and Board of Directors of Capitol National Bank. The
Committee further stated that Mr. PFPerguson "undertook . . . to
make the necessary arrangements for a small loan from Capitol
National Bank, to provide the campaign with immediate operating
resources before instate Michigan fundraising could begin or
transfers from the national account could be negotiated and
obtained."

The Committee asserted that the loan "was made on full
commercial terms, in the ordinary course of business.” However,
the Committee failed to provide any documentation to support
this assertion. The Committee further asserted that the loan
agreement was prepared under Mr. Ferguson’s supervision "in
writing and reflected terms and conditions consistent with the
prevailing market and entirely appropriate for a transaction of
this scale.” The Committee noted that the loan was promptly
repaid by the Committee with full interest at prevailing market
rates in slightly more than 30 days. Finally, the Committee
maintained that the failure to disclose the receipt and
repayment of the loan "was due solely to the hurried nature of
the Michigan primary campaign’s establishment."

The Michigan state account repaid the loan on April 20,

1988 with a check in the amount of $14,081.17 made payable to




| -] 2-
' 'Capitol Mational Bank. The purpose of the check was to repay

‘the loen ($8,497.24) and interest ($219.04) plus expenses paid
by Mr. Ferguson’s development company on behalf of the campaign
($5,364.89). It appears that the $5,364.89 was for the
repayment of campaign expenses incurred by the F&S Development
Company. In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
stated that Mr. Ferguson conducted "volunteer activities"” on the
premises of his company and incurred certain expenses that "were
paid froa partnership sources but always with the expectation
that the Committee would reimburse the partnership at fair
market rates, within a commercially reasonable time." It is
unclear wvhy the loan to Capitol National Bank and the expenses
incurred by the F&8 Development Company were repaid at the same
time. 1In the response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee offered the following explanation: "It would appear
therefore that Mr. Perguson arranged to have Capitol Mational
credit the partnership account or forward the funds in
reimbursement of expenses incurred by the Jackson canpaign."
Although this itea is not specifically referred, it appears
that F&8 Development Company’s payment of campaign expenses in

excess of $1,000 on behalf of the Committee constitutes an

4. In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended that
the Committee demonstrate that the $5,364.89 advance by the F&S
Development Company was not a prohibited contribution. Upon
review of the Committee’s response, the Audit staff concluded
that the advance was not a prohibited contribution because the
development company was a partnership and all expenses were
reimbursed by the Committee in a timely manner. (Attachment 1,

page 79). Therefore, this item was not included as part of the
referral.




-13- , ;
“‘excessive contribution by the partnership vhich ‘was not repocted

‘by the Committee. 2 U.8.C. $§ 44la(a)(1)(A) and 431(11) and

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e). In addition, a portion of the
contribution of $5,364.89 is attributable to each partner. 1It
appears that F&S Development Company is a two person
partnership, and thus half of the amount of expenses is
attributable to Mr. Ferguson and to his partner Sol Steadman.
Thus, through the partnership advance of expenses, Mr. Ferguson
and Mr. Steadman have each made individual excessive
contributions of $1,682.44 (half of $5,364.89 less $1,000) to
the Committee. These contributions were not reported.

The referral indicates that the Committee has failed to
file amendments disclosing the loan from Capitol National Bank
or the sdvance from F&S. Purther, the referral indicates that,
4n the opinion of the Audit steaff, the Committee failed to »
provide documentation to show that the loan should be consideted
as made in the ordinary course of business. (Attachment 1, page
34). This Office believes that the Committee has failed to
demonstrate that the loan from Capitol National Bank was not a
prohibited contribution. 2 U.S8.C. § 431(8)(B)(vii) provides
that a loan made in accordance with applicable law and in the
ordinary course of business is excluded from the definition of a
contribution if the loan is made on a basis which assures
repayment, evidenced by a written instrument, subject to a due
date or amortization schedule, and bears the usual and customary
interest rate of the lending institution. The loan from Capitol

National Bank was evidenced by a written instrument, subject to




1=

a due date, and bore the bank’s usual and customary interest .

rate. (Attachment 2). However, the Committee has failed to

dencnstrate that the loan was made in the ordinary course of
The promissory

business and on a basis which assured repayment.

note, signed by Nr. Ferguson, shows that the loan was unsecured.

There is no evidence which suggests that the Committee and the

bank entered into a written agreement whereby the Committee

pledged future receipts to the bank, such as matching funds.

See 11 C.P.R. § 100.7(b)(11)(1)(B)(1991).% Purthermore, Mr.

Perguson’s role as a member of the Bank'’s Executive Committee

and Board of Directors suggests that the Committee may have

received preferential treatment in obtaining the loan. The

Committee admitted that the loan agreement was "arranged” by
Thus, the

Mr. Ferguson and prepared "under his supervision."”

circumstances of the loan suggest that the loan was not made in

the ordinary course of business and, therefore, may constitute a

prohibited comtribution.

Furthermore, the circumstances of the loan froam Capitol

National Bank also raise the issue of whether Mr. Perguson, as

guarantor of the loan, made an excessive contribution to the

As stated earlier, the promissory note was signed by

Committee.

Mr. Ferguson. Because Mr. Ferguson is liable for the loan, the

entire amount of the loan ($8,716.28) is considered a

contribution from Mr. Ferguson to the Committee. 11 C.F.R.

5. Although the new bank loan regulations were not in effect
in 1988, the regulations offer guidance as to the Commission’s
intent regarding the requirement that a loan shall be made on a
basis which assures repayment.




© 8 100.7(a)(2)(4)(C)(1988).

" For the reasons stated above, this Office recommends that
the Commission find reason to believe that Jesse Jackson for
President ’'688 Committee and Howard Renszi, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. §§ 434(D), 44la(f) and 44lb(a). This Office also
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that
Capitol National Bank and Joel PFerguson, as a director of the
Bank, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a); and that Joel Perguson, Sol
Steadman, and F&8S Development Company violated 2 U.8.C.
$ 441a(a)(1l)(A). We also recommend that the Commission enter
into conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe concerning the Committee and its treasurer, the Capitol
National Bank, and Joel Ferguson. As to PF&S Development Company

and Sol Steadmen, we recommend that the Commission find reason

to believe that sach violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A), but take

no further action based on the amount of the violations and
because there are no unresolved excessive amounts. (See
discussion of excessive contributions in Section B above.)

The second instance of unreported loan activity concerns an
apparent loan received from Drexel National Bank. (Attachment 1,
page 35). Information in the referral indicates that the
Committee may have received a loan or letter of credit from
Drexel National Bank in Illinois for up to $30,000 that has not
been reported. 1In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee included within other documentation a collateral
receipt from Drexel National Bank suggesting that in March 1988

the Committee may have assigned a $30,000 certificate of deposit




-16-

'Lic collateral for the Drexel bank loan.

According to the referral, the Committee did not disclose a

loan from Drexel National Bank, nor did the Committee report any

interest paid to or received from Drexel National Bank.

this Office recommends that the Commission find
'88 Committee

§ 434(db) in

Therefore,

reason to believe the Jesse Jackson for President

and Howard Renzi, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

connection with an apparent undisclosed loan from Drexel

This Office also recommends that the Commission

National Bank.

enter into conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to

believe concerning this issue.

o D. Prohibited Contributions

Under 2 U.8.C. § 441b(a), it is unlawful for any

corporation or labor organization to make a contribution or

expenditure in connection with any election for Federal office,

or for any political committee knowingly to accept such a

contribution.
According to the referral, the Audit staff identified 13

contributions received by the Committee from corporations and

labor organizations totaling $20,525. These contributions are

detailed in a chart prepared by the Audit staff. (Attachment 1,

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the

page 84).

Committee made the following statement concerning 10 of the

"Owing to

apparent prohibited contributions totaling $3,525:

continuing work which is required to clarify the source and

amounts of contributions actually received, . . . the Committee

continues to review the contributions in question and will be in



-
osmunication with Audit about the results of this effort.®
To date, the Committee has failed to demonstrate that these

' comtributions totaling $3,525 were not prohibited contributions.

Furthermore, subsequent to the Interim Audit Report, the Audit
staff identified three additional apparent prohibited
contributions received by the Committee, totaling $17,000.
(Attachment 1, pages 79-80).

Based on the foregoing, this Office recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe the Jesse Jackson for
President ‘88 Committee and Howard Renzi, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. § 441b(a). This Office also recommends that the
Commission, consistent with its practice in these matters, not
pursue the 10 corporate entities that contributed $1,000 or
less. As to the three corporations that contributed more tham
$1,000, ordinarily this Office would recommend that they be
pursued. However, in light of this agency’s priorities and
limited resources, gee Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).

this Office recommends that the Commission find reason to
believe that the Florida Junior College at Jacksonville
Foundation, Inc., the corporation donating in excess of $1,000
but less than $4,000 to the Committee, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) and take no further action against it. The letter to
this corporation will include admonishment language stating that
"corporate contributions are a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)."
With respect to the Black Ford-Lincoln-Mercury Dealers
Association, Inc. that gave $10,000, and the Islamic Society of

North America that gave $5,000, this Office recommends that the




 'Gommission find reason to believe that each violated 2 v.8.C.

§ 441b(a). rurther, we recommend that the Commission enter into

conciliation with these respondents prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe concerning this issue.

E. Reporting and Recordkeeping Violations by the Committee

1. HNMisstatement of Pinancial Activity

2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(1) requires that each report filed under
this section of the Act shall disclose the amount of cash on
hand at the beginning of the reporting period. 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(2) reguires that each report filed under this section
of the Act shall disclose for the reporting period and the
calendar year, the total amount of all receipts, and the total
amount of all receipts in the categories set forth in
subsections 434(b)(2)(A) through (K). Pinally, 2 U.S8.C.

$ 434(b)(4) requires that each report filed under this section
of the Act shall disclose for the reporting pctibd-lnd”thd}
calendar year, the total amount of all disbursements, and all
disbursements in the categories set forth in subsections
434(b)(4)(A) through (I).

This item of the referral relates to the misstatement of
financial activity as reported on the Committee’s 1987

6

disclosure reports. The Audit staff initially identified the

following misstatements in the Committee’s 1987 disclosure

6. The referral notes that the Committee also misstated
financial activity in its 1988 disclosure reports. However, the
misstatement of financial activity for 1988 is not part of this
referral because the amendments filed on January 30, 1990
materially corrected the misstatement. (Attachment 1, page 39).




f&poftli (1) reported receipts were overstated by $1,139.73;

(2) reported disbursements were overstated by $19,726.67; and .

(3) teported ending cash was understated by $18,588.92.

(Attachment 1, page 38). The Committee filed amended reports

for 1987 financial activity on January 30, 1990. The Audit

staff identified the following misstatements in the Committee’s

amended reports: (1) reported receipts were overstated by

$2,247.65; (2) reported disbursements were overstated by

$11,933.77; and (3) reported ending cash was understated by

$9,686.12. According to the referral,

the Committee has failed to file further amendments to correct

(Attachment 1, page 38).

the misstatement of 1987 financial activity.

In view of the sbove Audit findings, this Office teeonnnndl

that the Commission find reason to believe the Jesse Jackson ' fax_

President ‘88 Committee and Howard Rensi, as treasurer, violated

‘2 U.8.C. § 434(D) in connection with the misstatement of

financial activity, and enter into conciliation prior to a

finding of probable cause to believe.

)50436862809 4

2. BReporting of Contributions Received from Political
Committees

2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(B) requires that each report filed

under section 434 of the Act shall disclose the identification

of each political committee which makes a contribution to the

together with

reporting committee during the reporting period,

the date and amount of any such contribution. Under 2 U.S.C.

in the case of any

§ 431(13)(B), the term "identification",

person other than an individual, means the name and address of



' such person.

The Audit staff’s review of contributions received by the

Committee from party committees, other political committees and
- non-registered organizations for 1987 and 1988 resulted in the
identification of 70 contributions totaling $134,583.71 which
the Committee failed to itemize as required by the Act.
(Attachment 1, page 40). 1In addition, the Audit staff noted six
contributions from political committees and non-registered
organizations which the Committee incorrectly itemized as
contributions from individuals. The Audit staff also identified
one transfer from an authorized committee and one receipt from a
state account which the Committee incorrectly itemiszed as
contributions from individuals. (Attachment 1, page 41).

The Committee filed amended reports for 1987 and 1988 on
October 19, 1989. In the amended reports, the Committee
corrected the reporting‘otrot-'initially identified by the Audit
‘staff with the exception of 20 contributions from other
political committees and non-registered organizations totaling
$46,183.71. (Attachment 1, page 41). 1In the Interim Audit
Report, the Audit staff recommended that the Committee file
amended reports to correct the remaining reporting errors. The
Committee has failed to file the amended reports as recommended
by the Audit staff.

In light of the above Audit findings, this Office
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe the
Jesse Jackson for President ’'88 Committee and Howard Renzi, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) in connection with the




;68 |
i

Tl -21-
L
fommittee’s failure to report contributions received from

political committees in accordance with the Act. This Office

als0 recommends that the Commission enter into conciliation with

the Committee and its treasurer prior to a finding of probable

cause to believe.

3. Reporting of Contributions Received from Individuals

2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) requires that each report filed

under Section 434 of the Act shall disclose the identification

of each person other than a political committee who makes a

contribution to the reporting committee during the reporting

period, whose contribution or contributions have an aggregate

amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year,

together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

§ 431(13)(B), the term "identification®”, in the

Under 2 U.S.C.

case of an individual, means the name, mailing address and the

occupation of such individual, as well as the name of his or her

employer.

The Audit staff’s review of contributions received by the

Committee from individuals indicated that 69% of the

contributions received during 1987 requiring itemization were

not itemized, and that 62% of the contributions received during

(Attachment 1,

1988 requiring itemization were not itemized.

According to the referral, the minimum estimates of

page 47).

contributions received from individuals that were not itemized

are $86,729.83 for 1987 and $1,023,135.08 for 1988.

The Committee filed amended reports for 1987 and 1988 on

October 19, 1989. The amended reports materially corrected the




i ¢

a8
o~
wn
O
M
<
wn

=22~

" " '{temiwation errors for 1988, but resulted in an error rate of

" §1% for 1987. (Attachment 1, page 47). The Committee has

failed to file further amended reports as recommended by the
‘Audit staff.

Based on the foregoing, this Office recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe the Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee and Howard Renzi, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. § 434(b) in connection with the Committee’s failure to
report contributions received from individuals in accordance
with the Act. This Office also recommends that the Commission
enter into conciliation with the Committee and its treasurer
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.

4. Reporting of Disbursements

2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(4)(A) requires that each report filed

‘under section 434 of the Act shall disclose, for the reporting

period and the calendar year, the total amount of all
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses. 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(5)(A) requires that each report
filed under section 434 of the Act shall disclose the name and
address of each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate
amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year is
made by the reporting committee to meet a candidate or committee
operating expense, together with the date, amount, and purpose
of such operating expenditure. Under 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4),
"purpose” means a brief statement or description of why the
disbursement was made. Examples of statements or descriptions

which do not meet the requirement to report the purpose of an




.ffiipdndlturc include: “advance," "election day expenses," “other

‘expenses,” "expenses,” "expense reimbursement,” "miscellanecus,"

"outside services,” "get-out-the-vote" and "voter registratiom.®

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(1)(A)(1987).

The Audit staff’s review of reported disbursements made

from the Committee’s national and state bank accounts revealed

2,498 disbursements totaling $2,960,004.84 which were not

(Attachment 1, pages 50-51).

itemized as required by the Act.

These disbursements are summarized on a chart prepared by the

Audit staff. (Attachment 1, page 52).

In addition, the Audit staff’s review of the Committee’s

reports revealed 718 disbursements totaling $1,852,651.25 from

the Committee’s national and state bank accounts which were

itemized but lacked the disclosure information required by the

Aet.’ Amended reports filed by the Committee on October 19,

1989 included 943 disbursements totaling $6,101,330.48 which

lacked the disclosure information required by the Act.

(Attachment 1, pages 53-56). These disbursements also are

summarized on a chart prepared by the Audit staff. (Attachment

1, page 57).

Based on the above Audit findings, this Office recommends

that the Commission find reason to believe the Jesse Jackson for

as treasurer, violated

'88 Committee and Howard Renzi,

President

§ 434(b) in connection with the Committee’s failure to

2 U.s.C.

7. These reporting errors primarily involve the failure to
disclose the purpose of the disbursement in accordance with the
requirements of the Act and the regulations.




T
' ‘feport disbursements in accordance with the Act. This Office

also recommends that the Commission enter into conciliation with
the Committee and its treasurer prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe.

S. Reporting and Recordkeeping for Refunds, Rebates and
5!5:053 go liponﬂ!iuros

2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(2)(1) requires that each report filed

under section 434 of the Act shall disclose, for the reporting
period and the calendar year, the total amount of all rebates,
refunds and other offsets to operating expenditures. 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(3)(F) requires that each report filed under section 434
of the Act shall disclose the identification of each person who
provides a rebate, refund or other offset to operating
expenditures to the reporting committee in an aggregate amount
or value in excess of $200 within the calendar yesar, together
with the date and amount of such receipt.

Under the Matching Payment Act and Commission regulations,
Presidential candidates seeking Federal Funds for their primary
election campaigns must agree to keep and furnish to the
Commission all documentation relating to disbursements and
receipts including any books, records, and other information
that the Commission may request (including bank records for all
accounts) and all documentation required to be maintained.

26 U.S.C. § 9033(a); 11 C.F.R. § 9033.1(b)(5) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 9033.11.
In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff stated that it

was unable to review refunds and rebates because the Committee




. =25~
‘failed to provide documentation or workpapers in support of

these receipts. On August 1, 1990, the Audit staff requested

the necessary documentation from the Committee. The Committes
provided the Audit staff with limited documentation on

The referral indicates that the Committee

September 17, 1991.
received at least $91,939.06 in refunds and rebates for which no

documentation was provided. (Attachment 1, page 59). The

refunds and rebates for which the Committee failed to provide

supporting documentation are summarized on a chart prepared by

the Audit staff. (Attachment 1, page 60).

In addition, the referral indicates that the Committee

failed to provide documentation necessary to verify the amounts

billed to the press for air travel. (Attachment 1, page 59).

The Audit staff’s limited review of billings and receipts for

press travel identified $101,352.33 in apparent receivables froa

press organizations and $34,683.20 in apparent overpayments by

press organizations. (Attachment 1, page 59).

T43682090 4

Furthermore, the referral indicates that the Committee

B

failed to itemize 124 offsets totaling $235,128.36 on its
(Attachment 1,

initial disclosure reports for 1987 and 1988.

page 61). A review of the Committee’s amended reports revealed

that the Committee failed to itemize 36 offsets totaling

A schedule of itemization

(Attachment 1, page 61).

$66,083.41.

errors of offsets to expenditures prepared by the Audit staff is

attached to this Report. (Attachment 1, pages 62-64).

this Office recommends that the

Based on the foregoing,

Commission find reason to believe the Jesse Jackson for



| -26- %
" ‘President ’08 Committee and Howard Rensi, as treasurer, violsted

2 U.8.C. 8§ 434(Dd) in connection with the Committee’s failure te
report rebates, refunds and other offsets to expenditures in },
accordance with the Act. This Office also recommends that the |
Commission find reason to believe the Jesse Jackson for
President '88 Committee and Howard Renszi, as treasurer, violated
26 U.S8.C. 9033(a) by failing to keep and furnish records and
other documentation. This Office also recommends that the
Commission enter into conciliation with the Committee and its
treasurer prior to a finding of probable cause to believe

concerning these issues.

r. n‘ggtting‘aﬁg Recordkeeping Violations by New Yorkers for
e88e Jackson "

1. HNisstatement of Pinancial Activity and Pailure to
50rt DEpOS1LtOory :

As stated earlier, 2 U.8.C. $8 434(b)(1), (2) and (4)

require that each report filed under section 434 of the Act
shall disclose the amocunt of cash on hand at the beginning of
the reporting period, and the total amount of all receipts and
disbursements for the reporting period and the calendar year.
Pursuant to 2 U.8.C. § 433(b)(6), a committee’s statement of
organization shall include a listing of all banks or other
depositories used by the committee.

According to the referral, the Audit staff identified the
following misstatements in the New York Committee’s reports for
the period of January 1, 1988 to September 30, 1988: (1)
reported receipts were overstated by $36,969.99; (2) reported

disbursements were overstated by $34,832.80; and (3) reported




i -27-
“ending cash was overstated by $1,637.19. (Attachment 1,
- pages 65-66). The New York Committee failed to file amendments -

‘td correct the misstatement of financial activity as recommended

by the Audit staff.
Purthermore, the Audit staff made adjustments to these

totals subsequent to the Interim Audit Report to reflect

financial activity related to an undisclosed bank account at the

The misstatement of

Chase Lincoln First of Rochester, New York.

financial activity as adjusted for the undisclosed bank account

follows: 1) over- and understated receipts: $73,182.80
2) over- and understated disbursements: $70,889.98
3) over- and understated ending cash: $14,147.48.

(Attachaent
Based on the above Audit findings, this Office recommends

1, page 67).

that the Commission find reason to believe New Yorkers for

Jesse Jackson ‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated

2 U.8.C. § 434(b) in connection with the misstatement of

financial activity. Although the audit referral did not

specifically refer the New York Committee for failure to

disclose the Chase Lincoln First bank account on the statement

of organization, this Office recommends that the Commission find

reason to believe New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson 88 and

§ 433(b)(6).

J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

2. Reporting of Transfers from Other Authorized Committees

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(C) requires that each report filed

under Section 434 of the Act shall disclose the identification

of each authorized committee which makes a transfer to the

reporting committee.



=28
The Audit staff identified four transfers from the

" Committee and the Jesse Jackson for President '88

" Committee-California to the New York Committee that were not
itemized as required by section 434(b)(3)(C) of the Act. These
four transfers totaled $71,929.72. (Attachment 1, page 68).
According to the referral, the New York Committee has not filed
samendaents to correct these reporting errors.

For the reasons stated above, this Office recommends that
the Commission find reason to believe New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson ‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. § 434(b) in connection with the New York Committee’s
failure to report transfers from authorized committees in
accordance with the Act. This Office also recommends that the
" Commission enter into conciliation with the New Ydtkvcbiljttoo
‘and its treasurer prior to a finding of probable cause to
‘believe.

3. Pailure to Maintain Receipt Records

2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c)(1), (2) and (3) require that the
treasurer shall keep an account of all contributions received by
or on behalf of a political committee, the name and address of
any person who makes any contribution in excess of $50, together
with the date and amount of any such contribution, and the
identification of any person who makes a contribution or
contributions aggregating more than $200 during a calendar year,
together with the date and amount of any such contribution.
Under 2 U.S.C. § 432(d), the treasurer shall preserve all

records required to be kept by Section 434 and copies of all




-29-
‘reports required to be filed by the Act for three years after
the report is filed.

According to the referral, the New York Committee topotfnd,1 

receipt of contributions from individuals totaling $1,494,661.96
during the period from January 1, 1988 to September 30, 19088.
The Audit staff found that it was unable to perform any
substantive tests concerning contributions from individuals
because the New York Committee failed to provide sufficient
documentation to support these contributions. (Attachment 1,
page 70). 1In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
requested that the New York Committee provide documentation to
support several deposits and to provide an explanation for
discrepancies noted. 1In response to the Interim Audit Report,
the New York Committee stated that "insufficiencies in the
original production resulted froa error by an outside accouﬁting
firm retained initially to prepare for the audit."” Bisod‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘a
review of bank records received in response to subpoenas issued
by the Commission, the Audit staff estimated that the New York
Committee failed to maintain contributor records totaling
$95,620.94. (Attachment 1, page 71).

Based upon the foregoing, this Office recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson
‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§§ 432(c) and (d) in connection with the New York Committee’s
failure to maintain records relevant to contributions received
from individuals. This Office also recommends that the

Commission enter into conciliation with the New York Committee




*Wnnd its treasucrer prior to a £lnding o! prﬂb.blu etulo to
‘believe.

4. Beporting of Contributions from Individuals

As stated earlier, 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) requires that

each report filed under section 434 of the Act shall disclose
the identification of each individual who makes a contribution
during the reporting period in excess of $200, or whose
contributions have an aggregate value in excess of $200 within
the calendar year.

The Audit staff’s review of contributions received by the
New York Committee from individuals indicated that 28% of the
contributions received from individuals were not itemised as
required by the Act. (Attachment 1, page 74). The Audit staff
estimated that the total of contributions froam individuals which
were not itemised properly was at letct $74,035. 34.8

In view of the above Audit tindingl. this Office ztculllnds
‘that the Commission find reason to believe New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson ‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. § 434(b) in connection with the New York Committee’s
failure to report contributions received from individuals in
accordance with the Act. This Office also recommends that the
Commission enter into conciliation with the New York Committee
and its treasurer prior to a finding of probable cause to

believe.

8. The referral noted that this item was not addressed in the
Interim Audit Report and, therefore, the New York Committee has
not had an opportunity to respond to this finding.




: Under 2 U.8.C. § 434(b)(S)(A), each report filed under
‘section 434 of the Act shall disclose the name and address of

cach person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount in

excess of $200 within the calendar year is made, together with

the date, amount and purpose of each such expenditure.

The Audit staff’s review of reported disbursements made by

the New York Committee revealed 76 disbursements totaling

$85,308.84 which were not correctly itemized as required by the

Act.lo (Attachment 1, page 75). These reporting errors are
summarized on a chart prepared by the Audit staff.

(Attachment 1, page 76).

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the New York

Committee stated that it had identified the missing information

for the majority of the disbursements noted by the Audit staff.

However, the New York Committee has not filed amended reports to

correct these reporting errors.

Based upon the foregoing, this Office recommends that the

for Jesse Jackson

) 514365909

Commission find reason to believe New Yorkers

88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b) in connection with the New York Committee’s failure to

report disbursements in accordance with the Act. This Office

also recommends that the Commission enter into conciliation with

the New York Committee and its treasurer prior to a finding of

10. These reporting errors primarily involve the failure to
disclose the payee’s address and the purpose of the disbursement
in accordance with the Act and the regulations. See 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4).




" probable cause to believe.

6. Failure to Pile Reports |
‘Under 2‘0;8.0. § 434(a)(1), each treasurer of d“polittét&;.“..

committee shall file reports of receipts and disbursements in

accordance with the provisions of section 434. 2 U.S8.C.

§ 433(d)(1) provides that a political committee may terminate

only when such a committee files a written statement, in

accordance with section 432(g) of the Act, that it will no

longer receive any contributions or make any disbursement and

that such committee has no outstanding debts or obligations.

According to the referral, the last report filed by the

I

MNew York Committee was the October 1988 Quarterly Report. This
report indicated that the New York Committee had no outstanding
debts or obligations, and had a cash on hand balance of
$21,863.02. The Wew York Committee did not indicate that the
October 1988 Quarterly Report was its termination report.

The Audit staff reviewed all bank records, statements and

o
o~
-

NG
Loy
T

canceled checks provided by the New York Committee for the

5

period of October through December 1988. The Audit staff'’s

)

review revealed that the New York Committee deposited no
receipts after September 30, 1988 and that the cash on hand
balance as of September 30, 1988 had been expended. The
New York Committee’s account apparently was closed on
December 13, 1988.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended
that the New York Committee file a report covering the period of

October 1, 1988 to termination. 1In response to this




R A e
A TN

)5@‘4365-29

7

"‘Yecommendation, the New York Committee stated that it would
“gnsure that the Commission receives all required reports fully

"aiiclooinq all activity including the disposition of residual

-33-

funds for the New York operation." To date, the New York

Committee has not filed any additional topo:ts.lo

For the reasons stated above, this Office recommends that
the Commission find reason to believe New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson ‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated 'f
2 U.8.C. § 434(a) for failure to file reports in accordance with :
the Act. This Office also recommends that the Commission enter
into conciliation with the New York Committee and its treasurer _
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe. é
III. DISCUSSION OF COMCILIATION AMD CIVIL PEMALTIES "

Attached are proposed conciliation agreements that this
Office is prepared to offer in settlement of the violations in

this matter.

10. In response to a Request for Additional Information, the
New York Committee stated that its "Year End Report for the
period of October 1 to December 31, 1988, was a termination
report.” Commission records do not reflect receipt of the
1988 Year End Report.












o
o~
tny
O
™
b 3
o
w
>




T o ;!iha~roalon to holtivo the Jesse alehnun !br !rosidnnt
"'-Ehll&tt.d and Howard Renzi, as tressurer, violated 2 U.S8.C.
$8 434(b), 44la(t), 441b{a) and 26 U.8.C. !-903310).

2. Pind reason to believe New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson
‘88 and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer, violated 2 U.8.C.
$§ 432(c), 432(d), 433(b)(6), 434(a) and 434(D).

3. Frind reason to believe the following people violated
2 U.8.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A):

a. Herb W. Lilly

b. Burgess Meredith
c. Kim Naffa

d. Samuel Weiner

4. Find reason to believe the following organizations
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A):

Apollo Theater Patrons
Arab Community St. Croix
Greeks for Jackson
Ministers/AME Church




S, rind reason to believe the following pturlo violattl
2 U.8.C. § 4418(a)(1)(a), but take no further action and close
 €he file as it relates to them:

a. Steven W. Blood

b. Armetia Pinkston

c. F&8 Development Company
d. 8ol Steadman

6. Pind reason to believe the Capitol National Bank
violated 2 U.8.C. § 441b(a).

7. Pind reason to believe Joel Perguson violated 2 U.S.C.
§8 441a(a)(l)(A) and 441b(a).

8. Frind reason to believe that the following violated
2 U.8.C. § 441b(a):

a. Black Ford-Lincoln-Mercury Dealers Association, Inec.
b. Islamic Society of North America

9. PFind reason to believe that the Florida Junior College
at Jacksonville Poundation, Inc. violated 2 U.8.C. § 441lb(a),
but take no further action and close the file as it relates to
that corporation.

10. Enter into conciliation with the following prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe:

a. Jesse Jackson for President ‘88 Committee and Noward
Rensi, as treasurer :
b. New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson '88 and J. Wesley Parker,
as treasurer
Herb W. Lilly
Burgess Meredith
Kim Naffa
Samuel Weiner
Apollo Theater Patrons
Arab Community 8t. Croix
Greeks for Jackson
Ministers/AME Church
Capitol National Bank
Joel Ferguson
Black Ford-Lincoln-Mercury Dealers Association, Inc.
Islamic Society of North America




12. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Angt
Conciliation Agreements, and the asppropriate lj.

)i

Date

GCeneral COuntol

Attachments:

1. Referral Materials

2. Capitol National Bank Promissory Note dated March 16, 1988
3. Factual and Legal Analyses (9, without attachments)

4. Proposed Conciliation Agreements (7)




. thlw. mcnm comﬁsum
" WASHINCTON. D C Jose3

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIE W. EMNONS/DELORES HARDY‘ak
COMMISSION SECRETARY

NOVEMBER 12, 1993

MUR 3492 - PIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
DATED NOVEMBER 5, 1993.

‘The above-captioned document was circulated to the
Commission on Monday, November 8, 1993 at 4:00 P.M.

‘‘Objection(s) have been received from' th-

Commissioner(s) as indicated by the umt-) ewéhd bol.ov:
Cennissionot*hiknna

‘TCouniusionor‘llltott

Comaissioner McDonald

Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Potter

Commissioner Thomas XX

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda
gor Tuesday, November 30, 1993

Pleagse notify us who will represent your Division before
the Commission on this matter.




\ R o T
’. m 3
¥ e £

' In the Matter of

" Jesse Jackson for rtc-idoqt 88
Committee and Howard Renzi, as
treasurer;

New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson °88 and
J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer;

Steven W. Blood;

Herb W. Lilly;

Burgess Meredith;

Kim Naffa;

Armetia Pinkston;

Samuel Weiner;

Apollo Theater Patrons;

Arab Community 8t. Croix;

Greeks for Jackson;

Ministers/ANR Church;

Capitol National Bank;

Joel Perguson;

F&S Development Company;

Sol Steadman;

florida Junior CQllcqc at Jscksonville
Ffoundation, Inc.; .

Black rord-tineolurntteuty'nialcrt
Association, Inec.;

Islamic Society of lbtth lﬂ!t!ct.

¥
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
).
)

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Blection Commission executive session on
November 30, 1993, do hereby certify that the Commission
decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following actions
in MUR 3492:

(continued)




'“ .& Iloction Commission
firt;!ieqtion for MUR 3492
: mber 30, 1993

rind reason to believe the Jesse Jackson
for President 68 Committee and Howard
Renzi, as treasurer, violated 2 U.8.C.

§§ 434(b), 44la(f), 441b(a), and 26 U.8.C.
§ 9033(a).

Find reason to believe New Yorkers for
Jesse Jackson ‘88 and J. Wesley Parcker,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.8.C.

g8 432(c), 432(d), 433(b)(6), 434(a), and
434(b).

rind reason to believe the following
people violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(Ar),
but take no further action and close the
file with respect to them:

a. Herb W. Lilly

b. Burgess Meredith
c. Kim Naffa

4. Samuel Weiner

Pind reason to believe the foll B!
organiszations violated 2 U.8.C. s i‘la{l)
(1){A), but take no further action snd
close the file with respect to them:

a. Apollo Theater Patrons
b. Arab Community St. Croix
c. Greeks for Jackson

d. Ministers/AME Church

Pind reason to believe the following
people violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A),
but take no further action and close the
file as it relates to them:

Steven W. Blood

Armetia Pinkston

F&S Development Company
Sol Steadman

(continued)




sral Rlection Commission
ification for NUR 3492
b z ”' 1”3

6. Find reason to believe the 1&01
National Bank violated 2 U.l :
§ 441b(a), but take no !u:thnt action
and close the file with respect to
this respondent.

rind reason to believe Joel Ferguson
violated 2 U.8.C. §§ 44la(a)(1l)(A) and
441b(a), but take no further action and
close the file with respect to this
respondent.

rind reason to believe that the following
violated 2 U.8.C. § 441b(a), but take no
further action and close the file with
respect to these respondents:

a. Black Ford-Lincoln-Nercury Dealers
Association, Inc.
b. Islamic Society of Morth Amecica

rind reason to believe tant eht fj”f;”_
Junior College at Jacksol # n Aﬁ J
Inc. violated 2 U.8.C. § CM. ‘
take no further actios and close the !&1‘
as it relates to that corporation.

Enter into conciliation with the ﬂollo-ing
prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe:

a. Jesse Jackson for President ’88
Committee and Howard Rensi, as
treasurer.

b. New Yorkers for Jesse Jackson ‘88
and J. Wesley Parker, as treasurer.

(continued)




Approve the Pactual and Legal annl!ila

' and the proposed eoneuuuen ‘agreenents
a8 recen=0ndtd in the General Counsel’s
report dated November S, 1993

Direct the Office of General Counsel
to send appropriate letters pursuant
to the actions noted above and the
meeting discussion, with letters of
admonishment to be sent to thuose

respondents on whom the file has been
closed.

< Commissioners Aikens, McDomald, RcGerry, roet':. qud
"  ‘voted at!iraltivuiy for the doeitlon: Culltlaﬁqunt
!lltott'vul not present.

Attest:

Sec ‘taty of thcvconnission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D C 2083

DECEMBER 20, 1993

Howard R. Rensi, Treasurer
Jesse Jackson for President ’'88
Committee

seventh Ploor

2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

RE: MUR 3492 _
{ Jesse Jackson for President ‘88
b D Coamittee

HBoward R. Renzi, as treasurer

Rensi:

Dear Nr.
Oon Nbve-bo: 30. 1993. thn rodorul llcetiun

2 u.s.c. §$ 134{b)' l‘tt(t}. ‘4 2(a),
Election Caspaign Act of 1971, as am
26 U.8.C. § 9033(a) of the rmsmui *! :
Account Act, Chapter 96 of Title 26, U.S.
Legal Analysis, which formed a basis Tor
is attached for your information. '

b In addition, we note that on July 19, 1991;'th.~¢u-niteoo
o submitted a Statement of Organization form naming as assistant
e treasurer May Louie. The statement was signed by Jesse L.
Jackson, Jr., as treasurer. However, we have received no
Committee correspondence notifying us that Jesse L. Jackson, Jr.,
has replaced Howard Renszi as treasurer. 8Such information is
necessary to change the Committee treasurer.

'”’jinu'c !indinq,

You may submit any factual or legal materials that you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this
matter. Please submit such materials to the General Counsel’s
Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under ocath. 1In the
absence of additional information, the Commission may find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement




“Howard R. Rensi, Tressucer
Page 2

-'of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
‘Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved. e
If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this i
" matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation, and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement along with the civil penalty to the
Commission. 1In light of the fact that concilistion negotiations
prior to a finding of probable cause